
Index

Symbols
#, pad with spaces in format 58
$ in regular expressions 155
$, dollar sign 18
% in clock format 184
% in event bindings 449
( ) for arrays 95
( ) in regular expressions 155
(?!re) in regular expressions 155
(?:re) in regular expressions 155
(?=re) in regular expressions 155
(?abc) in regular expressions 155
* in regular expressions 154
*, matching character 53
*? in regular expressions 155
+ in regular expressions 154
+, format character 58
+? in regular expressions 155
-, left justify string in format 58
., (dot) in regular expressions 154
/bin/sh to run a Tcl script 27
/debug, Application Direct URL 282
/mail, Application Direct URL 283
/status, Application Direct URL 281
? in regular expressions 155
?, string match character 53
?? in regular expressions 155
@ in binary format 60
[ ] in regular expressions 155
[ ] in string match 53
[ ], command substitution 18
[. .] in regular expressions 155
[: :] in regular expressions 155
[= =] 155
[incr Tcl] From The Ground Up, book lviii
[incr Tcl] object system 214
\\, backslash 20
\0 in regular expressions 157
\A in regular expressions 156
\a in regular expressions 156
\a, bell 20
\B in regular expressions 156
\b in regular expressions 156
\b, backspace 20
\c in regular expressions 155
\cX in regular expressions 156
\D in regular expressions 156

\f, form feed 20
\M in regular expressions 156
\m in regular expressions 156
\n in regular expressions 156
\n, newline 20
\r in regular expressions 156
\r, carriage return 20
\S in regular expressions 156
\s in regular expressions 156
\t in regular expressions 156
\t, tab 20
\uXXXX in regular expressions 157
\v in regular expressions 157
\v, vertical tab 20
\W in regular expressions 157
\x in regular expressions 157
\xhh in regular expressions 157
\xy in regular expressions 157
\xyz in regular expressions 157
\Y in regular expressions 157
\y in regular expressions 157
\Z in regular expressions 157
^ in regular expressions 155
{ } for argument grouping 4
{m,n} in regular expressions 155
{m,n}? in regular expressions 155
| in regular expressions 155
~ in file names 124

Numerics
0, o, in binary format 58
3D Border 785
3D relief sampler 614
3dDarkShadow, system color 622
3dLight, system color 622
64-Bit

Arithmetic 826
Filesystem Support 826
Value Conversions 826

A
A, a, in binary format 60
abbreviation of commands 179
-about, regexp option 158
-above, event option 449
abs(x), absolute value 21
AC_INIT 738
837

\d in regular expressions 156
\e in regular expressions 156
\f in regular expressions 156

AC_OUTPUT 739
AC_SUBST 738
accepting socket connections 240



838 Index

access time, file 108
acos(x), arccosine 21
activate canvas objects 566
activate, button operation 467
Activate, window event 439, 442
activeBackground, widget attribute 620
ActiveBorder, system color 622
activeBorderWidth, widget attribute 615
ActiveCaption, system color 622
activeForeground, widget attribute 620
activeRelief, widget attribute 615
addinput. See fileevent.
addtag, canvas operation 581
Advanced Regular Expressions 815
advanced regular expressions 149
after, safe alias 308
after, Tcl command 228
aliases defined by the browser package 317
aliases, command 296
aliases, introspection on 296
-all, lsearch option 70
Allocate a Pixmap 786
Allocation, Memory 769
alnum, in regular expressions 156
alnum, string class 54
alpha, in regular expressions 156
alpha, string class 54
Alt, key modifier 444
alternation in regular expressions 147
anchor position, pack 404
Anchor Positions, Text 786
anchor the selection, entry widget 514
anchor, widget attribute 616
anchoring a regular expression 147
Anchoring text in a label or button 617
animation with images 627
animation with update 405, 609
ANSI_ARGS 740
Any, key modifier 445
app-defaults file 477, 671
append mode, open 117
append to clipboard 594
append to list 66
APPEND, open mode 117
append, Tcl command 56
AppleScript on Macintosh 107
applets 311
application activation 442
application and user resources 483
application class 476
application class warning 476
application deactivation 442

/status 281
e-mail form results. 283
form handlers 272
specifying content type 265

application embedding 489, 808
Application Initialization 768
application name 669, 780
appname, tk command operation 664
AppWorkspace, system color 622
Aqua window system, Mac OS X 670, 831
arc canvas item 567
arccosine function 21
Architecture, Tcl Extension 729
-archive, file property 115
arcsine function 21
arctangent function 21
argc, Tcl variable 31
args, example 424, 614
args, parameter keyword 88, 134
Arguments and Tcl_GetIndexFromObj, Pars-

ing 710
Arguments, Main Programs and Command-

Line 779
argv, saving for window session 662
argv, Tcl variable 29, 80
argv0, and Starkit VFS access 355
arithmetic on text indices 533
arithmetic operators 20
array 96

ArrayInvert 99
collecting variables 99
complex indices 100
convert to list 98
created with variable trace 196
empty variable name 818
for a Database 41
for simple database 100
global 182
list of 103
names of indices 98
searching and statistics 828
set from list 98
syntax 95
Tcl command 97

arrow keys 441
arrow on canvas 570
-ascii, lsearch option 70
ascii, string class 54
asin(x), arcsine 21
aspect ratio, message widget 493, 613
aspect ratio, of window 659
AssocData for per Interpreter Data Structures 

774
Associating State with Data 92
asymmetric padding 402, 413
Asymmetric padding in geometry managers 
Application Direct URL 262
/debug 282
/mail 283

830
-async, send option 648
asynchronous I/O 232



Index 839

asynchronous message sending, threads 
329–330

atan(x), arctangent 21
atan2(y,x), arctangent 21
atime, file access time 114
Atom and window ID information 668
atom, in C 787
attemptckalloc 769
attemptckrealloc 769
attribute 371

activeBackground 620
activeBorderWidth 615
activeForeground 620
activeRelief 615
anchor 616
aspect 613
background 620
bitmap 627
borderWidth 615
button widgets 459
Canvas Widget 586
colormap 624
colors, all 620
configuring in C 781
cursor 631
disabledBackground 620
disabledForeground 620
elementBorderWidth 615
entry widget 515
exportSelection 642
file 109
foreground 620
Frames and Toplevels 486
geometry, old 795
height 613
highlightBackground 616
highlightColor 616, 620
highlightThickness 616
image 625
insertBackground 620, 631
insertBorderWidth 631
insertOffTime 631
insertOnTime 631
insertWidth 631
justify 641
Label Widget 491
length 613
listbox widget 528
menu entries 469
Message Widget 494
of Fonts 636
options and resources 372
orient 613
padX 616
padY 616
platform-specific window 663
readonlyBackground 620
relief 615
Scale Widget 496
scrollbar widget 504
selectBackground 620, 642
selectBorderWidth 642
selectColor 620

spinbox widget 515
text tags 536
text widget 554
troughColor 620
types, in C 756
visual 624
width 613
wrapLength 641

AUTH_TYPE, CGI environment variable 280
auto extracting applications 354
auto loading and auto_import 215
auto loading, description 178
auto, end of line translation 234
auto_import, procedure hook 215
auto_index, Tcl variable 31
auto_mkindex_old 811
auto_noexec, Tcl variable 107, 179
auto_noload, disable library 178
auto_path, Tcl variable 172, 177, 180
autoconf, configure and 732
autoconf, tcl.m4 file 736
autoconf, using 736
automatic decompression 354
automatic program execution 107, 179
automatic quoting 65
auto-repeat, timing control 832

B
B, b, in binary format 60
b, regular expression option 157
back references 151
background error handler 202
background errors 771
background for area covered by insert cursor 

515
background I/O reader 229
background proceses, in C 770
background, execute in 106
Background, system color 622
background, widget attribute 620
backslash character, \\ 20
backslash escapes in regular expressions 156
backslash quoting 147
backslash sequences 7, 18, 20
backslash-newline, in quoted string 493
backspace character, \b 20
BackSpace key 441
Ball, Steve lviii
balloon help 678
basic authentication using http::geturl 256
baud rate, I/O channel 234
bd. Synonym for borderwidth.
Beasley, David 695
selectForeground 620, 642
setgrid 642
size 612

beep. See bell.
bell character, \a 20
bell, prevent resetting screen savers 833



840 Index

bell, Tk command 497
bg. Synonym for background.
bgerror 771
bgerror, background error handler 202
binaries, make target 740
binary

conversion types 60
data and file I/O 62
data, ByteArrays 773
data, pack 59
data, unpack 59
encoding 221
end of line translation 234
registry value type 126
string support 806
Tcl command 59

bind, canvas command 582
bind, Tk command 435
Bind_Display 685
Bind_Edit 688
Bind_Interface 684
Bind_New 687
Bind_Read 689
Bind_Save 689
BindDefine 689
BindDragto 687
binding 435

adding to 436
arrow keys 441
break and continue 438
button modifiers 443
canvas object 560, 563
canvas selection 595
canvas text objects 576
class 437
command to event 435
continue 438
destroy window 442
different binding tags 438
double click 444
entry widget 513
event syntax 439
event types 439
execute in the global scope 436
global 437
in C code 782
keyboard events 440
listbox

browse selection 525
extended selection 526
multiple selection 527
single selection 525

Meta and Escape 446
mouse events 441
order of execution 437
scale widget 495
scrollbar widget 503
sequence of events 445
tab key 604
tag, defining 439
text tags 540

user interface for 683
window changes size 442
window dragging 425
X, Y coordinates 449

BindMark 687
BindSelect 686
bindtags, Tk command 437
BindYview 686
bit blit 629
bitmap

built-in 627
canvas item 568
definition in C code 783
for icon 661
image type 626
in label 491
on canvas 568
widget attribute 627

blank, in regular expressions 156
blinking cursor 515, 631
Blob and BlobState 708
blob Command Example 707
Blob_Init and BlobCleanup procedures 709
BlobCommand and BlobPoke 716
BlobCreate and BlobDelete 713
BlobData and BlobN 715
BlobNames procedure 714
BlobState data structures 708
-blocking, fconfigure option 231
-blocksize, http::geturl option 252
BLT lviii
body, http::geturl result 253
bold 638
bold text 537, 639
Bonet, Achim 483
book Web site 729
book, font weight 638
boolean expressions 75
boolean preference item 676
boolean, string class 54
borders

3D 785
and padding 617
and relief attributes 615
are drawn in the canvas 558
vs. padding, example 618

-borderwidth, event option 450
borderWidth, widget attribute 615
Borenstein, Nathaniel 291
bound quantifiers 151
bounding box, canvas 582
bounding box, of text 551
box on canvas 574
break, Tcl command 83

bindings 438
Brouwers, Jean 728
text widget 549
Tk 4.0 changes 792
top-level windows 443

browse selection mode, listbox 525
browser for the code examples 384



Index 841

browser package aliases 317
Browser Plugin Compatiblity 818
browser Tcl plugin 314
browser::displayForm 317
browser::displayURL 317
browser::getForm 317
browser::getURL 317
browser::getURL callbacks 317
browser::status 317
-buffering, fconfigure option 231
buffering, I/O channel 233
-buffersize, fconfigure option 231
Building a List 714
Building Tcl from Source 731
built-in bitmaps 627
built-in commands, finding 190
bulleted list 544
button 453

as event modifier 444
associated with a Tcl procedure 456
associated with variables 458
attributes 459
command 380
container for 380, 397
emulate in text widget 541
event option 449
fixed width 832
fixing a troublesome situation 455
image and text together 626
minimum width 832
mouse as event modifiers 443
number, mouse 449
operations 461
padding 794
padding vs. packer padding 402
problems with command 454
procedures for commands 455
relief attributes 831
row of 380, 397
scope of command 454
Tk widget 453
user-defined 479

Button, window event 439
ButtonFace, system color 622, 623
ButtonFrame, system color 623
ButtonHighlight, system color 622
ButtonPress, window event 439
ButtonRelease, window event 439
ButtonShadow, system color 622
ButtonText, system color 622, 623
byte code compiler 200, 805
ByteArrays for Binary Data 773

C
C command procedure. See command proce-

dure
C compiler for Windows, mingw 836

C programming with Critcl 201
C shell history, comparison 198
C variables linked to Tcl variables 696
C, creating commands in 768
C, evaluate Tcl command from 770
c, in binary format 60
c, in string format 57
C, Invoking Scripts from 724
c, regular expression option 157
C, Tcl_Eval runs Tcl commands from 724
calculating clicks per second 185
call by name 91
call stack, viewing 190, 200
callbacks 132, 191

code wrapper 212
idle 776
into a namespace 211
scope for 211
socket accept 240

Calling C command with Tcl_Invoke 725
Calling Out to Tcl Scripts 696
canvas 557

”Hello, World!” 559
active objects 566
adding tags 581
arc object 567
arrow 570
attributes 586
bindings on objects 563
bindings, text object 576
bitmap object 568
borders obscure items 558
bounding box 563, 582
C interface 784
circle 572
convert mouse to canvas x, y 582
coordinate space 557
coordinates vs. screen coordinates 587
coordinates, large 587
copy and paste 595
dashed lines 566, 821
disabled objects 566
display list 581
drag object 558
embedded window 579
events coordinates 587
find overlapping vs. find closest 576
gridded geometry 658
hidden objects 566
hints 587
hit detection 576, 588
image object 569
large scroll area 558
line object 570
min max scale 561
moving objects 560
object bindings 560
object support in C 784
objects with many points 588
oval object 572
polygon object 573
C Library, Using the Tcl 696
C Programming and Tcl 693

postscript 583
proposed improvements 821
rectangle object 574



842 Index

resources for objects 588
rotation 588
scaling objects 563, 588
scroll increment 580
scroll region 558, 587
selection handler example 595
set or query item coordinates 582
spline 570
state 566
stroke drawing example 571
summary of operations 581
tag on object 559, 561
tag persistence 561
tags are not persistent 561
tags vs. object IDs 561
tags, logical combination 560
text object attributes 578
text object bindings 576
text operations 575
transparent text 811

Cap Styles, Line 786
Caps Lock key 444
CaptionText, system color 622
capturing program output 378
capturing subpatterns 148
caret 670
Caret Management for XIM/IME Support 833
carriage return character, \r 20
carriage-return line-feed translation 231
cascaded menus 388
case. See switch.
catalog files

managing message 223
sample message 224

catalogs, message 222
namespaces and 225

catch
catching more than errors 84
errors from open 118
example 83, 84
possible return values 84
Tcl command 83

cavity model, pack 398
cd, Tcl command 122
cd, Tcl command, multi-threaded scripts and 

332
CDE Border Width 809
ceil(x), next highest integer 21
cells in colormap 669
center, anchor position 616
centering a window 421
centimeters 557
cget, widget operation 467, 612
CGI 35

Application, Guestbook 33
argument parsing 165
definition of 35
Directories 289
environment variables 280

script library for 37
Cgi_Header 38
Cgi_Parse and Cgi_Value 165
Chained conditional with elseif 77
change directory 122
changing a list variable 66
Changing Command Names with rename 89
changing the system encoding 218
changing widgets 371, 612
channel

drivers, I/O 776
flush I/O 116
see input/output
stacking 817
threads and 333–337

-channel, http::geturl option 252
character

class names 54
classes in regular expressions 156
code 20, 152
from strings 72

character set 145, 218
conversions 718
encoding 231, 235, 773
of URL 253

checkbutton, Tk widget 458
child windows 665
children, of namespace 213
choice preference item 676
choosing items from a listbox 520
choosing the parent for packing 407
Chopping File Pathnames 111
circle, canvas object 572
Circulate, window event 439
CirculateRequest, window event 439
ckalloc 709, 769
ckfree 769
ckrealloc 769
class

application 476
application, warning 476
event binding 437
of application 791
resource 476, 665
widget 369

clean, make target 740
clear clipboard 594
clear photo image 629
clear the selection 518
clicks per second 185
clicks, clock operation 184
client machine, window session 662
client of HTTP 243
client of the echo service 242
client side of remote evaluation 654
client sockets 239
example script 36
html package 276
ncgi.tcl package 44

ClientData 768
Clipboard access 832
CLIPBOARD selection 594, 781



Index 843

clipboard, Tk command 594
clock formatting keywords 184
clock seconds 184
clock widget 743
Clock widget data structure 745
clock, Tcl command 800
Clock_Init procedure 744
ClockCmd command procedure 746
ClockConfigure allocates resources for the 

widget 753
ClockDestroy cleanup procedure 765
ClockDisplay procedure 762
ClockEventProc handles window events 764
ClockInstanceCmd command procedure 749
ClockInstanceObjCmd command procedure 

751
ClockObjCmd command procedure 747
ClockObjConfigure, Tcl_Obj version 754
ClockObjDelete command 766
clone, menu operation 467
close a window 442
close errors from pipes 382
close window callback 661
close, Tcl command 121
Closing I/O channels 121
cntrl, in regular expressions 156
code checker 200
code generation 46
code, procedure for callbacks 212
code, read the Tcl source 697, 705
Codes from Command Procedures 702
coding style 181
collating elements 153
color 619

allocating in C 752
attributes 620
bisque 621
computing darker shades 624
convert to number 669
dialog to choose 602
exhaustion 669
greyscale 624
name 623
of text 537
palettes 621
resource class 621
resource names 478, 620
reverse video 621
RGB specification 622
static colormap 624
Tk 4.0 new attributes 796
values 621
values, in C 784
Windows system 622

colormap 668
allocation 669
cells 669

in C 785
size of default 669
widget attribute 624

columnbreak menu attribute 469
columns of widgets 411
columns, uniform size 830
com port 828
combobox

See spinbox.
comm communication package, tcllib 647
command

abbreviations 179
aliases for safe interpreters 296
aliases, saving as Tcl commands 297
body 11
build with list 130
built-in, finding 190
buttons 380
C interface, String 700
C interface, Tcl_Obj 703
call with Tcl_Invoke 725
callbacks 191
complete Tcl command 191
creating and deleting 768
defined by a namespace, listing 212
evaluate from C 770
evaluation 190
example, blob 707
for entry widget 508
from C using Tcl_Eval 724
hidden from safe interpreters 295
history 179, 197
http::geturl option 252
implement in C 700, 768
list-related 64
lookup 208
on radiobutton or checkbutton 459
parsing in C 770
passing variable names 93
prefix callbacks 132
reading commands 191
substitution 5
syntax 4
that concatenates its arguments 131
that uses regular expressions 170

Command key, Macintosh 443
command procedure 699

and Data Objects 694
BlobCmd 711
call with Tcl_Invoke 725
RandomCmd 700
RandomObjCmd 703
Result Codes from 702

Command tracing 828
command-line

argument
colormap 30
display 30
geometry 30
name 30
sync 30
to Wish 30
use 30
command-line argument 30
event 439
for frame 487

visual 30
arguments 29, 80, 652, 662
arguments, in C 779



844 Index

arguments, main programs and 779
parsing 80

comments 16
in line 17
in regular expressions 154
in resource file 478
in switch 78

Communicating Processes 651
compare, string command 50
Comparing file modify times 114
Comparing strings 52, 53
comparing text indices 533, 551
comparison function, sorting a list 71
compatibility, regular expression patterns 

149
compiler, byte code 805
compiler, make sure you have a working 733
compiler, Microsoft Visual C++ 732
compiler, Tcl Dev Kit 200
Compile-Time Errors 806
Compiling Tcl and Extensions 729
compiling Tcl and extensions

multi-threaded support 323
complex indices for arrays 96
compound attribute to display text and image 

830
compound, widget attribute 626
ComputeGeometry computes the widget’s size 

761
Computing a darker color 624
concat and eval 134
concat and lists 131
concat, list, double quotes comparison 67
concat, Tcl command 67
concatenate strings and lists 67
condition variables 340–342

standard use 341
conditional, if then else. 76
-config filename, TclHttpd 286
config/plugin.cfg file 318
configure

and autoconf 732
flags, Standard 733
macros are hard 736
widget operation 467, 612
window event 440

Configure, window event 442
configure.in 732, 738
ConfigureRequest, window event 440
configuring

attributes, in C 752, 781
read-write channels 235
Security Policies 318
widget attributes 371, 611
window, in C 780
windows 780

connect, socket 239
connection state, TclHttpd 261
console, Tcl command 29, 800
CONST in the Tcl 8.4 APIs 716
constructing code with the list command 130
Constructing Lists 65
constructing procedures dynamically 133
containers. See frame.
containing window 666
content type for Application Direct URL 265
CONTENT_LENGTH, CGI environment vari-

able 280
CONTENT_TYPE, CGI environment variable 

280
Content-Encoding for URL 253
Content-Type of URL 253
Contexts, Graphics 785
continue in bindings 438
continue, Tcl command 83

bindings 438
Control key event 444
Control Structure Commands 75
control, string class 54
controlling terminal 117
conversion types, binary 60
conversions between encodings 221
Conversions, Character Set 718
conversions, string format 57
convertfrom, encoding 222
Converting Between Arrays and Lists 98
converting existing packages to namespaces 

213
Converting Numbers 772
convertto, encoding 222
cookie, HTTP, setting in TclHttpd 279
coordinate space, canvas 557
coordinates of mouse event 436
coordinates, general 666
Coordinates, Window 781
copy and paste 591
copy image area 629
Copy options for photo images 630
Copy, virtual event 447
Copying Files 112
corner grips 422
correct quoting with eval 136
cos(x), cosine 21
cosh(x), hyperbolic cosine 21
-count, event option 449
counting with regsub 163
covering a window with place 422
Cox, Christopher 598
conflict between namespace and global vari-
ables 207

Connect client to an eval server 651

cr, end of line translation 234
CREAT, open mode 117
create



Index 845

commands in C 768
directories 112
elements in a hash table 713
file pathnames 110
file, open 117
hash tables in C 708
hierarchy of interpreters 293
image types in C 783
interpreter in C 768
interpreter in scripts 292
interpreters 293
interpreters in C 768
loadable package 697
Starpack 354
threads 324–327
window event 440
windows in C 780

-creator, file attribute 116
Critcl, tool for mixing C and Tcl 201
crlf, end of line translation 234
cross-platform 193

cancel event 383
clipboard 592
file naming 110
scripts 799
virtual events 383

ctime, file change time 114
curly braces 4

group arguments to eval with 137
positioning is important 76
stripped off 4
vs. double quotes 8

current directory 122
multi-threaded scripts and 332

current, namespace 213
cursor

blinking 515, 631
entry widget 515
hide mouse 632
in C 785
mouse 633
text insert 631
widget attribute 631
widget option in C 760

Custom Dialogs 602
cut and paste 591
Cut, virtual event 447
CVS repository for Tcl software 729
Cygwin UNIX environment for Windows 732, 

836

D
d, in binary format 60
d, in string format 57
Darley, Vince 349
dashed lines, canvas 566
data encapsulation 673
data in a Metakit view 360
Data Objects, C Command Procedures and 

Data Structures, AssocData for per Interpret-
er 774

data transformation 163
-data, for image 627
Data, Using Tcl_Preserve and Tcl_Release to 

Guard 715
database

Metakit 360
ODBC lviii
simple in-memory 41, 103
using the resource 783

data-driven user interface 676
date formatting 184
date parsing 184
date, getting current 184
day, %d 184
DDE Extension 816
Deactivate, window event 440, 442
debug URL for TclHttpd 282
Debug, procedure 199
debug, text widget 551
debugger and TclHttpd 282
debugger, Tcl Dev Kit 200
debugging 199
debugging Tk applications with tkinspect 201
declaring variables 5, 208
decoding HTML entities 166
decoration, window 659
-decreasing, lsearch option 70
default button 402
default parameter values 88
-default, tk_messageBox option 600
-defaultextension, tk_getOpenFile option 600
defining new binding tags 439
delete

characters in entry 514
commands in C 768
files 113
interpreter 292
interpreters in C 768
list element by value 69
menu items 467
namespace 213
text in text widget 532, 551
the section 514

-delta, event option 450
demibold, font 638
depend, make target 740
depth, screen 669
destroy

hash tables 708
no errors 809
Tk command 605
widget 605
window 605
window event 440, 442
694
Data Structures with Arrays 99

detached window 486
-detail, event option 449
Determining if an image is used 832



846 Index

dev, file attribute 114
dialog

buiding with procedure 606
custom 602
data-driven approach 676
message for 493
simple example 607
to make choice 599
window for 486

dictionary search rules 70
-dictionary, lsearch option 70
dictionary. See array.
digit, in regular expressions 156
digit, string class 55
direct color visual class 624
-direct, pkg_mkIndex option 174
directory

create 109
current 122
file test 108
for packages 731
structure, installation 731
structure, Tcl source 730
Tcl script from C 731

directory selection dialog 600
disabled canvas objects 566
disabled entry 516
disabledForeground, widget attribute 620
DisabledText, system color 622
--disable-shared 734
disabling the library facility 178
display list graphics 581
display space, with pack 401
display, command-line argument 30
Display, Fonts and Text 785
Displaying Both Text and an Image in a Wid-

get 830
-displayof, send option 648
distclean, make target 740
distribution, Tcl source code 730
dither image 629
dlineinfo, text operation 551
DLL, loading into Tcl 174, 697
DLLEXPORT 740
DNS client 238
doc, installation directory 740
doc, make target 731
Doc_AddRoot 278
Doc_CheckTemplates 278
Doc_Coookie 279
Doc_Dynamic 279
Doc_Error sock 279
Doc_ErrorPage 278
Doc_IndexFile 278
Doc_IsLinkToSelf 279

Doc_Redirect 279
Doc_Root 278
Doc_SetCookie 279
Doc_Subst 279
Doc_TemplateInterp 279
Doc_TemplateLibrary 278
Doc_Webmaster 279
-docRoot directory 286
document root, TclHttpd 286, 287
document type handler, TclHttpd 265
DOCUMENT_ROOT, CGI environment vari-

able 280
dollar sign syntax 18
DOS to UNIX 121
DOS, Tcl/Tk distributions for 836
double click 444
double quotes

and eval 137
compared to concat and list 67
vs. curly braces 8

double(x), convert to floating point 21
Double, event 445
double, string class 55
Double-click, warning about 444
downloading files with http::geturl 254
dp_send, Tcl command 132
drag object on canvas 558
drag out a box 574
drag out a selection 513
drag windows, bindings 425
drag-and-drop 667
drawing application, ImPress 598
Drivers, I/O Channel 776
DString interface 717, 773
Duffin, Paul 735
dump, text operation 552
dword, registry value type 126
dword_big_endian 126
Dykstra, Dave 737
Dynamic HTML, CGI 35
dynamic linking 174, 697
Dynamic Loading and Packages 768
Dynamic Strings, DString 773

E
e or E, in string format 57
e, anchor position 616
e, regular expression option 157
echo server, multi-threaded example 335
echo service, example 241
EchoArgs 29
edit bindings for canvas text 576
Doc_NotFound 279
Doc_NotFoundPage 278
Doc_PublicHtml 278

editable text 531
Effective Tcl/Tk Programming, book lviii
elementBorderWidth, widget attribute 615



Index 847

else. See if.
elseif. See if.
Emacs-like binding for Meta and Escape 446
e-mail application, exmh 171
e-mail, sending from TclHttpd 283
embed_args and plugin, variables 314
embed_args, Tcl variable 31
embedded

application in window 30
applications 668
images for a bulleted list 544
images in text 544
options, the (?x) syntax 157
Tk windows 312
widgets in text 542
window in frame 489
window on canvas 579

Employee DB example 100
Empty Array Names 818
--enable-gcc 734
--enable-symbols 734
--enable-threads 734
encoding

binary 221
changing the system 218
character set, in C 773
character sets 218
conversions between 221
fconfigure option for character sets 219, 231
for X font 638
I/O channels 219
scripts in different 220
system 218
Tcl command 222, 814

end-of-file
character 234
condition 120
makes a channel readable 229

end-of-line
character 20, 231
translations 234

engineering manual, Tcl 182
Enter, window event 440
entry 507

adjust selection 514
attributes 515
binding to commands 508
bindings 513
blinking cursor 515
changes in Tk 4.1 802
get the contents 517
hidden value for password 516
indices 517
insert string 517
long strings in 510
move cursor 514
operations 517
read only state 831
read-only 510
scrolling 518
state 831

validating contents 508
variable for value 507
with label 508

entrycget, menu operation 467
entryconfigure, menu operation 467
env, Tcl variable to hold environment 31
Environment Variables 124
environment variables

CGI 280
multi-threaded scripts and 332

eof channel 116
eof, Tcl command 120
-eofchar, fconfigure option 231
eq, string comparison 828
equal sized widgets, grid 418
equal, string command 50
Equal-sized labels 614
equivalence classes 153
errno 769
error

background, in Tcl 771
catching 83
errorCode, variable 85
errorInfo, variable 83, 85
fconfigure option 231
from return 86
handler for Tk 202
http::geturl result 253
information in C 769
reporting script 771
Tcl command 85
thread error handling 328, 331–332
X protocol 782

Escape key 441
eval

and double quotes 137
example 482, 534
in aliases 302
in namespace 213
server 652
server for remote evaluation of code 652
Tcl command 130
user input 191
wrapper procedure example 134

Evaluating Expressions from C 772
Evaluating Tcl Commands from C 770
event

% keywords summary 449
bindings 435
bindings, in C 782
for Tk-Based Window Managers 833
generating 447, 448
handler, in C 782
handler, resize in C 764
keywords 448
modifier 443
sequences 445
syntax, bindings 439
text is selected 830
text widget is modified 830
tips for use 510
Tk 4.0 changes 794
Tk widget 507

Tk command 448
types, binding 439
virtual 446



848 Index

event loop 227
event sources 723
I/O handler 229
implementation 775
in C, Timer 776
in C, Window 782
in tclsh 230
interface 781
moves from Tk to Tcl 801
threads and 325

event-driven programming 227
-exact, lsearch option 70
Examining a Metakit database 360
Examining the File System 777
example browser 384
Example Plugins 314
Example, The blob Command 707
exception. See catch.
exceptions 702
EXCL, open mode 117
exclusive open 117
exec

ExecLog procedure 377
limitations on Windows 107
syntax for I/O redirection 106
Tcl command for running programs 106

--exec-prefix=dir 734
executable, is file 108
execute programs automatically 179
executing programs 382
execution environment 192
exists, array command 98
exists, interp operation 292
exit

command alias 296
handlers 779
hidden command 301
multi-threaded scripts and 332
Tcl command 124

exmh, e-mail application 171
exp(x), exponential 21
expand vs. fill, with pack 400
expand, more than one widget 404
expand_sz, registry value type 126
expanded regular expressions allow com-

ments 154
-expanded, regular expression option 158
Expanding Tilde in File Names 124
expanding variables in resources 484
Expect lviii
Expect, Tcl extension 119
Exploring Expect, book lvii
exponential function 21
export from namespace 213
exporting and importing procedures 210
exportSelection, widget attribute 642

expr, Tcl command 6
expressions

and string matching, regular 775
evaluating 772
from C code 772

extend a selection 518
extended selection mode, listbox 526
extension

architecture, Tcl 729
compiling 729
many bundled in kitten Starkit 357
multi-threaded scripts, using in 323
of file name 108
the programming sample 737

EXTERN 740

F
f, in binary format 60
f, in string format 57
false, string class 55
family, font 638
fblocked, Tcl command 233
fconfigure

changes in Tcl 8.0 810
changes in Tcl 8.1 813
changes in Tk 4.1 802
file encodings and 219
Tcl command 231

fcopy
and channel encodings 829
HttpCopyDone example 249
Tcl command 250

feedback, to user 609
fg. Synonym for foreground.
fifo, special file 114
file

64-bit support 826
atime, access time 108
attributes 109, 114
base name 109
change modify time 819
change name 109
channel names 819
compare modify times 114
copy 108
current script 191
delete 108
dialogs 600
directory create 109
encodings and fconfigure 219
end of line character 121
end-of-file 120
equality test 115
exists test 108
extension 108
fifo 109
find by name 123
finding with info script 38
for image 627
for preferences 679
expose, interp operation 292
Expose, window event 440

handlers, in C 775
hidden command 301
I/O and Binary Data 62



Index 849

in a simple Starkit 353
is executable 108
is plain 108
join pathnames 108
limited access with safe interp 304
lstat 109
mkdir 109
mtime, modify time 109
multiple threads accessing 333
name change 109
name manipulation 799
name manipulation in C 777
name patterns 122
native name 109
of widget attributes 478
open dialog 600
open for I/O 116
operations added in Tcl 7.6 803
ownership 109
partial re-write 678
pathname type 109
read line by line 120
read symlink value 109
readable test 109
rename 109
rootname 109
size 109
split pathnames 109
stat 109
stat, array elements 114
symbolic and hard link 113
symbolic and hard links 827
symbolic link 109
tail 109
Tcl command 108
tilde in names 124
type 109
writable test 109

file selection dialog 600
file system interface, VFS 351
File System, Examining the 777
File_Process 140
fileevent and end of file 229
fileevent, Tcl command 229, 382
-filetypes, tk_getOpenFile option 600
fill vs. expand, with pack 400
-fill, pack option 400
find file by name 123
find related files 191
find text in widget 542
finding files with info script 38
first, string command 50
Fixed-Width Button Support on Windows 

Systems 832
flat, relief 615
floor(x), next lowest integer 21
flush, Tcl command 118
Flynt, Clif lvii
fmod(x,y), floating point modulo 21
focus 599

event option 449
events 438
grab 604
grab, tkwait sequence 605
grabbing the focus 604
highlight 616, 792
highlight color 515
introduction 368
model of window 663
tab binding 604
Tk 4.0 changes 793
Tk command 603
tk_focusNext 604

focus, input 603
FocusIn, window event 440
FocusOut, window event 440
font

actual 641
and text attributes 635
attributes of 636
command summary 641
creating named 641
failure to find 639
fall back to fixed 640
family or typeface 636
in C code 785
measure 641
metrics 640
missing 480
names 641
platform-independent 808
resource 477
scaling size 669
selection dialog 643
selection example 643
selection program, Unix 639
system 637
Tk command 640

Fontain, Jean-Luc 818
FontWidget handles missing fonts 639
for loop, example 82
for, Tcl command 82
foreach, multiple loop variables 801
foreach, Tcl command 79
foreground, widget attribute 620
forget namespace import 213
forget, package operation 176
form

and processing form data, HTML 42
data, TclHttpd 261
feed character, \f 20
handlers 272
HTML with browser::getForm 317
newguest.html 43
self-checking HTML 276
with entry widgets 508

format date and time 184
Format flags 58
Format Templates 59
format text with message widget 493
-format, image 630
and dialogs 603
changes from keyboard traversal 516
event generation and 448

format, Tcl command 56
Formatting strings 57



850 Index

foundry, font 638
frame 485

as container 368, 380
attributes 486
colormap 487
nested for packing 399
packing example 396
positioned on canvas 579
reparented 663
size 396
Tk widget 485

free 769
FTP access, via VFS 352
FTP client 238
FTP server 238
full screen 660
function definition. See procedure

G
g or G, in string format 57
gamma value 628
generating events 447, 448
geometry

command-line argument 30
gridding 642
gridding, canvas 658, 659
gridding, listbox 529
management in C 784
manager 367

canvas 579
pack 396, 409
panedwindow 430
place 421
text 543

manager, name 665
of widget 666
of window 659
old attribute 795
propagation, turning off 397

GET, HTTP protocol 244
gets, Tcl command 120
gid, file attribute 114
GIF 783
GIF image format 628
glob options added in Tcl 8.3 820
-glob, lsearch option 70
glob, string matching 53
glob, Tcl command 122
global arrays 99, 182
global binding 437
global command goes inside a procedure 90
global scope and the variable command 215
global, Tcl command 90
goto 83
Grab Can Fail 607
grab, Tk command 604
Grabbing the Focus 604

Graphic Protocol Errors, Handling 782
Graphical Applications with Tcl & Tk, book 

lviii
graphics context 752, 785
gravity of text marks 534, 552
Gravity, window event 440
GrayText, system color 622
greyscale visual class 624
grid

added in Tk 4.1 802
asymmetric padding 413
basic example 411
changes in Tk 4.2 804
changes in Tk 8.0 809
command summary 419
external padding 413
internal padding 414
-ipadx and -ipady 414
minimum size 417
multiple widgets in a cell 414
options 419
pack, combining with 395, 411
-padx and -pady 413
panedwindow and 430
resize behavior 417
row and column constraints 416
row and column padding 416
row and column span 415, 416
row and column specifications 413
sticky settings 412, 414
text widget and scrollbar 417
Tk command 411, 419
uniform rows and columns 830
weights 418
window under mouse, query 419

gridded geometry 642
gridded geometry for a canvas 658
gridded geometry, in C 784
gridded, resizable listbox 642
griddied geometry for a listbox 529
grips on corners 422
groove, relief 615
group file ownership 114
group leader, window 663
group your patterns with curly braces 144
-group, file attribute 115
grouping rules 17
guard data with, Tcl_Preserve and 

Tcl_Release 715
Guestbook CGI Application 33
guestbook.cgi 36, 40, 41

H
H, h, in binary format 60
-handler, http::geturl option 252
handlers

exit 779
graph, in regular expressions 156
graph, string class 55

file 775
graphic protocol errors 782
window events 782



Index 851

hard and symbolic links 827
hard link, file 113
Harrison, Mark lviii, 214
hash table 95

creating and destroying 708
creating and removing elements 713
package, in C 774

hbox, window layout 397
HEAD, HTTP 245
Header Files, Standard 740
-headers, http::geturl option 252
height

event option 449
of image 628
of widget 666
virtual root window 667
widget attribute 613

Hello, World! Tk program 369
Hello, World!, canvas example 558
Help menu 464
help pop-up 678
hexadecimal string 55
hidden

canvas objects 566
commands 297
commands, exposing 292
field 516
file attribute 116
text 822

hide the mouse cursor 632
hide, interp operation 292
high resolution timer 185
Highlight, system color 622, 623
highlightBackground, widget attribute 616
highlightColor, widget attribute 616, 620
HighlightText, system color 623
highlightThickness, widget attribute 616
HINSTANCE, Windows application handle 

787
history syntax, Tcl 197
history, command 179
history, Tcl command 197
hit counts, TclHttpd 281
hit detection, in canvas 576
Hobbs, Jeff 201, 737
horizontal and vertical layout, nested 398
horizontal fill in a menu bar 400
horizontal window layout 397
hostname 193
Hot Tip

abbreviate history commands 197
always use thread::wait to enter a thread’s 

event loop 331
append is efficient 56
args and eval 135
array elements on demand 195

bind callback is in global scope 436
borders, padding, and highlight 618
braces get stripped off 4
bugs in transferring sockets between threads 

334
button command procedures 455
canvas borders obscure features 558
canvas hints 587
canvas stroke example 572
canvas tags are not persistent 561
careful file open 118
color, convert to RGB 623
combining pack and grid 395, 411
comments at the end of line 17
comments in switch 78
configure tags early 537
create managed widgets as children of a paned-

window 431
curly brace placement 76
detecting windowing system 669
do not declare Tcl variables 5
double-click warning 441
embedding applications 668
end-of-file makes a channel readable 229
entry, displaying end of string 510
errors on close 121
eval and double quotes 137
exit kills all threads 332
expr is unreliable for string comparison 52
find file by name 123
find overlapping vs. find closest 576
font, fall back to fixed 640
global inside procedures 90
grab can fail 607
grid weights when shrinking 418
group command bodies with braces for safety 

12
group expressions with braces 111
group expressions with braces for performance 

16
grouping before substitution 10
I/O operations and fileevent 229
labels that change size 490
list handling in C code 769
list with foreach 80
list, after, and send 131
main thread must be the last one to terminate 

324
menu accelerator, consistent 473
menu index pattern 467
message text layout 493
mouse cursors, all shown 633
mutexes rely on threads being “good citizens” 

339
name of the current interpreter 296, 318
namespace import takes a snapshot 211
only exported names appear in package index-

es. 210
open a process pipeline 118
pack the scrollbar first 407
packing widgets to a side 398
parentheses do not group 96
partially qualified names can refer to two differ-

ent objects. 209
pipelines and error output 382
array for module data 182
attribute resource names 372
Big lists can be slow 64

procedures to hide list structure 673
quotes lose list structure 131
resources, general patterns first 477



852 Index

result string, managing in C 702
Scotty extension supports many network pro-

tocols 238
script name, don’t use widget names 476
scrollbar for two listboxes 686
scrolling widgets on a canvas 579
send requires X authority 648
send, constructing commands 651
single round of interpretation 7
size not set until mapped 665
standard I/O channels in multi-threaded 

scripts 333
Starkit VFS access 355
string conversions by expr 52
synchronous messages can deadlock multi-

threaded scripts 329
Tcl_Eval may modify its string 724
Tcl_Obj initial reference count is zero 705
text mark gravity 534
The list command does automatic quoting 65
thread::join blocks 327
threads might not start immediately after cre-

ation 325
Tk isn’t truly thread-safe 323
tkwait on global variable 605
traces on entry values 677
trapping errors from pipelines 382
update, using safely 609
Upvar aliases do not work 93
Use arrays to collect related variables 99
use canvas tags instead of IDs 561
variable for widget name 370
virtual root window coordinates 667
Watch out for long pathnames 26
widget data, safety in C 765
window session protocol 662
window size, getting correct 580

hour, %H 184
how auto loading works 178
HTML

A Quick Introduction 34
comments, removing 170
Dynamic Pages 35
entity decoder 166
form data mapped to procedure arguments 

189
form, self-checking 276
Page, Beginning 38
simple parser 168
tags, partial list 34
Tcl template file 266, 269
templates, for site structure 268
templates, form handlers 274

html package, tcllib 261, 276
Html_DecodeEntity 167
Html_Parse 168
http 807
HTTP download 254
http package 253
HTTP, network protocol 243
http::cleanup 253, 255
http::code 253

http::formatQuery 254
http::geturl 251, 252
http::geturl options 252
http::geturl state array 253
http::register 255
http::reset 255
http::size 253
http::status 253
http::unregister 255
http::wait 253
HTTP_ACCEPT, CGI environment variable 

280
HTTP_AUTHORIZATION, CGI environment 

variable 280
HTTP_COOKIE, CGI environment variable 

280
HTTP_FROM, CGI environment variable 280
Http_Get fetches the contents of a URL 247
Http_Head validates a URL 245
HTTP_REFERER, CGI environment variable 

280
HTTP_USER_AGENT, CGI environment vari-

able 280
HttpCopyDone is used with fcopy 249
Httpd_Error 277
Httpd_Redirect 277
Httpd_ReturnData 277
Httpd_ReturnFile 277
Httpd_SelfUrl 277
HttpGetText reads text URLs 249
HTTPS URL access 255
HWND, Windows identifier 787
hyperbolic cosine function 21
hyperbolic sine function 21
hyperbolic tangent function 21
hypot(x,y), hypoteneus 21

I
I, i, in binary format 60
i, in string format 57
i, regular expression option 157
I/O Channel Drivers 776
I/O events, in C 723, 775
icon

bitmap 661
name 661
position 661
window for 661

icon bitmap for toplevels 831
ID Management, X Resource 787
Identifiers (UIDS), String 784
idle events, in C 228, 723, 776
if, Tcl command 76
http::config 251

http::data 253
http::error 253

image
and namespaces 215



Index 853

and text in a widget 830
and text on a button 626
C interface 783
C interface, photo 783
clear 629
command summary 626
copy 629
create options, in text  545
determine if used 832
dither 629
Img extension for more formats 628
in text widget 552, 809
load from file 629
masks 627
on canvas 569
save to file 629
supported formats 628
Tk command 626
transparency 629, 832
widget attribute 625

IME 833
IME windows 785
Img Tk extension for image formats 628
Img Tk extention for image formats 821
Implementing join in Tcl 73
import from namespace 213
import takes a snapshot, namespace 211
importing and exporting procedures 210
ImPress, drawing application 598
InactiveBorder, system color 623
InactiveCaption, system color 623
InactiveCaptionText, system color 623
inch, screen measurement 557
include, directory 731
incr procedure, improved 92
incr Tcl, object system 214
incr, Tcl command 13, 92
-increasing, lsearch option 70
increment a variable 13
index

a character, entry widget 517
canvas text object 575
entry widget 517
modifiers for text widgets 533
of loadable packages 699
of menu item 467
string operation 50
text widget 531, 552

indices, listbox widget 522
-indices, regular expression option 158
infinite loop 13
info hostname 802
info script, finding files relative to 38
info, Tcl command 186
InfoBackground, system color 623
InfoText, system color 623
init.tcl, location during startup 180
initialization

procedure, for a package 698
-inline, lsearch option 70
ino, file attribute (inode) 114
input data into Tcl lists 72
input focus 368, 381, 603
input focus highlight 792
input/output

binary data 62
channel properties 231, 232
channels, stacking 817
command summary 116, 123
configuration 232
events, in C 228
from C 776
from safe interpreters 299
redirection 106

inscope, namespace operation 213
insert

items into menu 467
position, setting entry 513
string into entry widget 517
text in text widget 532, 552

insertBackground, widget attribute 620, 631
insertBorderWidth, widget attribute 631
insertOffTime, widget attribute 631
insertOnTime, widget attribute 631
insertWidth, widget attribute 631
Inspector, Tcl Dev Kit 201
install, make target 740
Installation Directory Structure 731
Installation, Tcl 735
install-binaries, make target 740
install-doc, make target 740
install-libraries, make target 740
int(x), truncate to integer 21
-integer, lsearch option 70
integer, string class 55
integrating TclHttpd with your application 

258
interactive command entry 29
interactive command history 196
interactive resize 659
interactive, detecting 31
Interface, DString 717
Interface, String Command 700
Interface, Tcl_Obj Command 703
internal padding, -ipady 401
Internationalization 717, 813
internationalization 217
Internet Explorer 311
interp, for TclHttpd 279
interp, Tcl Command 292
interpreter

creating 293
creating in C 768
data structures, AssocData 774
application 768
extension 744
of Tcl 695

exists test 292
hierarchy of 293
internal state 186



854 Index

name as a command 294
namespaces and 215
registry of names 664
thread-enabled 323
tracing commands in C 770

interprocess communication. See send.
intranet applications, Tcl plug-in 311
Introduction to HTML 34
introspection 212
introspection, with pack 406
invoke menu item from program 467
invokehidden, interp operation 292
Invoking Scripts from C 724
IP address, TclHttpd 286
-ipadx and -ipady pack options 401
IRC client 238
is, string command 50
iso8859, fonts 638
issafe, interp operation 292
italic text 537, 639
itcl, object-oriented Tcl 214
iterator in Tcl, creating new 102, 140

J
Jacl, Tcl interpreter in Java lii
Java li
Java Tcl Interpreter, Jacl lii
Javascript lii
Javascript, access from Tcl plug-in 316
Johnson, Eric lviii
join in Tcl, Implementing 73
Join Styles, Line 786
join, file names 108
join, Tcl command 72
joinable threads 326–327
JPEG image format 628, 783
justify

in text widget 536, 538
string 58
text in C 786
widget attribute 641

K
Keeping References to Tcl_Obj Values 714
Kenny, Kevin 27
keyboard

bindings and focus 380
event, generate 448
events 440
focus traversal 604
grab 604, 782
Key events 438
map 445
selection, menu 465
shortcuts and focus 608

KeyRelease, window event 440
keysym

keyboard symbol 450
what is generated by your keyboard 441

-keysym, event option 450
kitten extension bundle, Starkit 357
Kupries, Andreas 817

L
label

and an entry 380
arranging 494
attributes 491
displaying different strings 490
image and text together 626
lining up 676, 688
multiline 491
size 490
state 831
Tk widget 490
width and wrap length 491

labelframe
attributes 486
Tk widget 486

Landers, Steve 351
lappend, Tcl command 66
lassign, list assignment with foreach. 139
last, string command 50
Layout attributes for text 641
Layout attributes for widgets 616
ldelete, Tcl procedure 69
Leave,window event 440
length, string command 50
length, widget attribute 613
Lewis, Brian 315
lf, end of line translation 234
lib, directory 731
Libes, Don lvii, 44, 383
libraries make target 740
library

and imported commands, loading 215
based on the tclIndex File 176
directory, Tcl 192
how it works 178
index 177
introduction 171
of procedures 171
regular expression C 775
search path 177
shared 697
Tcl C 696, 768
Tk C 779
using stubs 735

light font 638
limit recursion depth 829
Limitations of exec on Windows 107
limited socket access 302
-keycode, event option 449
KeyPress, window event

Key, window event 440

limited temporary files 304
lindex, Tcl command 68, 71
Line Cap Styles 786



Index 855

Line Join Styles 786
line on canvas 570
line segment performance 588
line spacing in text widget 538
-line, regular expression option 158
-lineanchor, regular expression option 158
-linestop, regular expression option 158
link, registry value type 126
linked listboxes 520
linking, dynamic 697
links, symbolic and hard 827
linsert, Tcl command 68
list

accessing nested 827
and concat 131
append elements 66
assignment into 139
automatic quoting 65
command summary 64
comparison with double quotes and concat 67
constructing commands 130, 131, 456, 

482, 651, 688
convert to array 98
delete by value 69
efficient modification 66
eliminating duplicate values 71
extract element 68
find matching element 69
generating Tcl commands 46
implement a stack 101
insert elements 68
join into string 72
length of 68
manipulation in C code 714, 769
modifying 68
nested lists and lset 66
of arrays 103
performance of 64
quote arguments to send 650
replace elements 68
searching 64
sorting 64
splice together 67
split string into 71
sublist 68
summary of operations 64
syntax 63
Tcl command 65
with foreach 81
with interp eval 294

listbox 519
attributes 528
bindings 524
browse selection 525
disabled state 831
extended selection 526
geometry gridding 529
indices 522
linked 520
multiple selection 527
operations 522
pair of 520

selectMode attribute 524
single selection 525
state 831
Tk 4.0 changes 795
Tk widget 519
virtual events 528
with optional scrollbars 502

listen, sockets 240
listing commands defined by a namespace 

212
llength, Tcl command 68
load

automatic package 173
changes in Tk 4.1 800
hidden command 301
into slave interpreters 312
pkg_mkIndex option 174
shared libraries 178
Tcl Command 178
Tcl command 312, 697
tclIndex file 178

loadable package, creating 697
loadable package, initialization 698
loading option database files 477
loading package

programming API 768
locale, specifying a 223
locate your script files, trick to 191
locating packages, auto_path variable 172
locating the Tcl script library 180
location of icon 661
location of window 666
Lock, caps lock 444
log files, TclHttpd 289
Log Procedure 382
log(x), logarithm 21
log10(x) 21
logging

multi-threaded example 333
logging the output of a program 378
-longname, file property 115
look-ahead in regular expressions 152
looking at all widget attributes 371
looking at marks 546
looking at tags 546
lookup, command 208
loop

break & continue 83
event 227
for 82
foreach 79
reading input 120
while 79

LoVerso, John 479
lower case conversion 50
lower, in regular expressions 156
lower, string class 55
pair working together 685
scroll bindings 527
selecting items 520

lower, Tk command 409
lrange, Tcl command 68
lreplace, example 639



856 Index

lreplace, Tcl command 68
lsearch, Tcl command 64
lset, Tcl command 66
lsort, changes in Tcl 8.0 807
lsort, Tcl command 70

M
m, regular expression option 157
Mac OS X Aqua, window system 831
Macintosh

Apple menu 464
auto_path 172
Classic and Aqua windowing systems 669
command key 443
file types 601
look and feel 393
mouse cursors 632
serial devices 235
shared libraries 174
shared library location 697
source Tcl from resource 28
system colors 623
system font size 637
unsupported1 Command 804
window styles. 489
zoom, full 660

Mackerras, Paul 628
MacWindowStyle 663
mail, sending from TclHttpd 283
main program

Command-Line Arguments 779
Tcl_AppInit, Tcl 720
Tk_AppInit, Tk 721

main thread, terminating 324
Makefile targets, TEA standard 740
Makefile Templates 737
Makefile.in 733, 739
man, installation directory 731
managing

bitmaps 783
geometry 784
global state 387
message catalog files 223
Tcl_Obj reference counts 704
the result string 702, 769
user preferences 671
X resource id 787

manipulating
file names 777
files and directories 112
menus and menu entries 466
Tcl variables 771

manual, on-line 372
map, string command 50
Map, window event 440, 442
Mapping Strings 55
mapping windows for display 369
MapRequest, window event 440

-maskdata, for image 627
-maskfile, for image 627
match, string command 50
matching

characters 145
file names with glob 122
precedence 148
regular expressions and string 775

math
64-bit 826
expressions 6
functions, built-in 21
functions, querying 828

maximum size, window 659
McLennan, Michael lviii, 214
Measurements, Screen 786
medium, font weight 638
Memory Allocation 769
memory, Tcl Command 769
memory, Tcl command 710
menu 462

accelerator 469, 473
accelerator linked to bindings 473
add items 467
apple 464
attributes for entries 469
attributes for widget 468
button for 462
by name package 470
cascade 388
cascaded menu helper procedure 472
clone for tearoff 467
define with resource database 482
delete items 467
entries via resources 481
entry index keywords 467
example of different types 463
example, screen shot 463
help 464
invoke action from script 467
keyboard selection 465
menubar 464
menubuttons 462
multicolumn 469
multicolumn palette 465
operations on entries 466
packing a menubar 403
pop-up 465
post on screen 468
system 464
system color 623
tear off 468
Tk widget 462
unpost from display 468
user defined 481
virtual events 466

Menu, system color 623
MenuActive, system color 623
MenuActiveText, system color 623
menubutton, Tk widget 462
MenuDisabled, system color 623
mark gravity, text 534
mark position in text 382, 534
marktrusted, interp operation 292

MenuGet maps from name to menu 471
MenuText, system color 623



Index 857

message
arranging text 494
attributes 494
formats long lines of text 493
text layout 493
Tk widget 493

Message Box 600
message catalogs 222

example 224
managing 223
namespaces and 225

Meta key 444, 446
Metakit

adding data to a view 362
an embedded database 349
creating a view or table 361
data model 359
examining data 360
selecting rows 361
tables and views 360

microsecond precision for time 829
Microsoft VC++ compiler 732
Microsoft Word special characters 55
millimeters 557
MIME type 265
min max scale, example 561
mingw, free Windows C compiler 836
minimize, window operation 660
minimum button width 832
minimum size, pane in panedwindow 430
minimum size, window 659
minimum widget size, with grid 417
minute, %M 184
missing font 480
mkdir, make directory 109
Mod, general event modifier bit 444
-mode, event option 449
-mode, fconfigure option for serial devices 

232
mode, file attribute 114
Modified, virtual event 830
modifiers, event 443
modify time, file attribute 109
modifying a list 66, 68
Modifying Tcl_Obj Values 705
module data 182
module prefix for procedure names 181
module support 181
month, %B 184
Motion, window event 440
Mounting VFS 352
mouse 632

button repeat control 832
coordinates 666
cursor on Windows 632
cursors 785

events 441
hide cursor 632
moving 448
warping 448

MouseWheel event 811
MouseWheel, window event 440, 442
move cursor, entry widget 514
moving the mouse 448
msgcat package 226, 814
msgcat::mc 226
msgcat::mcload 226
msgcat::mclocale 226
msgcat::mcpreferences 226
msgcat::mcset locale 226
msgcat::mcunknown 225, 226
mtime, file attribute 114
multi_sz, registry value type 126
multicolumn palette menus 465
multiline labels 491
multiple

foreach loop variables 801
interpreters 392
interpreters and Safe-Tcl 291, 802
loop variables with foreach 81
return values 139
selection mode, listbox 527
value lists with foreach 82

multi-threaded Tcl scripts. See threads.
multiway branch, switch 77
mutexes 339
mv. See file rename

N
n, anchor position 616
n, regular expression option 157
name

command-line argument 30
giving out yours 664
manipulating file 777
namespace syntax 213
of all interpreters 664
of atom 668
of color 623
of current interpreter 296, 318
of encoding 222
of fonts 641
of geometry manager for window 665
of I/O channels 819
of images 626
of interpreter, in C 780
of interpreter, send 648, 664, 669
of packages 176
of procedure 11
of text marks 552
of variable 5
of widgets 370
on icon 661
qualified namespace 208
quirks in namespaces 216
cursors, all possible 633

event coordinates 436
event, generate 448

window server 666
Named Fonts 637



858 Index

namespace 205
added in Tcl 8.0 806
and upvar 93
callbacks and 211
check if one exists 829
converting packages to use 213
efficient variable references 208
import takes a snapshot 211
listing commands 212
message catalogs 225
name manipulation 213
nested 209
original 213
Tcl command 213
uplevel, and 216
using 205
variables 207
widgets, images, and interpreters 215

Native Buttons and Scrollbars 809
native file name 109
native look and feel 392
Native Menus and Menubars 808
ncgi package 44, 261
ne, anchor position 616
ne, string comparison 828
nested frames 399
nested lists 827
nested namespaces 209
Netscape Navigator 311
network programming 237
network server 242
Network Sockets 801
networking extensions, tcllib 238
New Image Types, Creating 783
newguest.cgi script 45, 47
newguest.html Form 43
newline character 20
newline sensitive matching 153
Newline Translations 799
Newman, Matt 349
Nichols, David 725
Nijtmans, Jan liii, 819
nlink, file attribute 114
NNTP client 238
NO_CONST 717
-nocase, regexp option 158
NOCTTY, open mode 117
NONBLOCK, open mode 117
nonblocking I/O 117, 232
none, registry value type 126
nongreedy quantifiers 151
normal, font 638
-not, lsearch option 70
Numbers, Converting 772
numeric value, widget for 495
nw, anchor position 616

O
o, in string format 57
Object Support, Canvas 784
Object Types, Primitive 772
Object Types, String 772
object-oriented, [incr Tcl] 214
objects with many points 588
Objects, C Command Procedures and Data 

694
Objects, Tcl 772
ODBC lviii
offRelief, widget attribute 615
on-line manual 372
open

a window 660
a window, binding 442
catching errors from 118
client socket with a timeout 240
connection to an HTTP server 243
file dialog 600
file for an unsafe interpreter 300
file for writing 117
files for I/O 116
Process Pipeline 118
server socket 240
Tcl command 116

operators, arithmetic 20
option database. See resource.
option menus 465
Option Processing 775
option, Tk command 477
optional scrollbars 502
Options to the standard file dialogs 600
options vs. attributes vs. resources 372
Oracle lviii
OraTcl lviii
Order, Window Stacking 781
Organizing source into packages 357
orient, widget attribute 613
original namespace 213
Ousterhout, John xlix, lvii, 809
oval, canvas object 572
overRelief, widget attribute 615
override redirect 663
-override, event option 449
-overstrike, font attribute 636
-owner, file attribute 115
ownership, file 109

P
p, regular expression option 157
pack 395

asymmetric padding 402
binary data 59

command options 409
display space 401
expand vs. fill 400



Index 859

grid, combining with 395, 411
into other relatives 407
nested frames 399
order of children 406
packing order 406
packing space and display space 399
padding 402
padding vs. button padding 402
panedwindow and 430
resizing windows 403
scrollbars first 407
space for 399
Tk 4.0 changes 793
Tk command 409
unexpected results 399

package 171
convert to namespaces 213
creating a loadable 697
directory 731
dynamic loading 768
html 261
implemented in C code 174
index 699
index file 173
initialization in C 698
ncgi 44, 261
Tcl command 176, 801
version numbers 173
versions, comparing 176

packaging sources in starkits 357
padding

and anchors 616
around widgets 402
asymmetric 402, 413, 830
button vs. packer 402
in buttons 794
provided by labels and buttons 617
widget 617

-padx and -pady, pack options 402
padX, widget attribute 616
padY, widget attribute 616
page array, TclHttpd 279
page layout application 598
palette menus 465
PalmOS, Tcl/Tk distributions for 836
pane manager 423
Pane_Create sets up vertical or horizontal 

panes 423
PaneDrag adjusts the percentage 426
panedwindow 429–434

adding panes 430
creating managed widgets 431
minimum pane size 430
orientation of panes 429
pane order 430
positioning pane contents 430
removing panes 431

PaneGeometry updates the layout 426
parameters, variable number of 88
parent

directory 108

Parentheses are not a grouping mechanism 
96

parity, serial interface 234
parsing

arguments 424
arguments and Tcl_GetIndexFromObj 710
command-line arguments 80
Tcl commands in C 770
URLs 238

pass by reference 91
Passing Arrays by Name 99
password entry, hidden value 516
password, prompting for 605
paste 591

canvas example 592
PRIMARY or CLIPBOARD selection 592
selection at the insert cursor 513
virtual event 447

PATH_INFO, CGI environment variable 280
PATH_TRANSLATED, CGI environment vari-

able 280
pathname from window ID 668
pattern match

glob, file name match 122
glob, string match 53
menu entries 467
resource database 476
switch command 77
URL regular expression 159

-peername, fconfigure socket option 231
-peerport, fconfigure option 231
performance

appending strings 56
canvas items 588
declaring variables 208
faster string operations 817
improving expression 16
tuning 202

performance improvements 825
Perl l
-permissions, file attribute 115
PGM image format 628
Photo image attributes 628
Photo image operations 629
photo, C interface 783
pid, Tcl command 124
pie slice, canvas 567
pipes 122

and errors 382
closing 383
fileevent 229
setting up in C 770

Pitfalls of Shared Tcl_Obj Values 706
pixel depth 669
pixels 638
pixels per inch 669
pixmap
for pack 407
namespace 213
window 600, 601, 602, 665

configuration type 760
image format 628
in C 786



860 Index

off screen 762
pkg_mkIndex options 174
pkg_mkIndex, Tcl command 173, 699
pkgIndex.tcl in a Starkit 354
place

basics 421
event option 449
geometry manager 421
panedwindow and 430
Tk command 427

placement options 427
plain file 108
Platform-Independent Fonts 808
Platform-Specific End of Line Characters 120
Platform-specific file attributes 115
plugin

examples, web browser 314
Tcl 8.2 support 818
Tcl in a Web page 314

plus, in bindings 436
Plus1ObjCmd procedure 706
Pointer Warping 822
pointer warping 448
points 638
points per pixel 639
polygon, canvas item 573
POP3 client 238
POP3 server 238
pop-up menus 465
port, TclHttpd 286
position

a window above a sibling 422
in text widget 534
in virtual root window 667
relative to widget 421
text anchor 786

POSIX
errorCode 85
file access 117
flags for open 117

post menu on screen 468
POST, form data 247
POST, HTTP protocol 247
postcascade , menu operation 468
Postscript for Widgets Embedded on a Canvas 

Under Windows 833
postscript from canvas 583
pow(x,y), power 21
PPM image format 628
precision, of expressions 15
Predefined Variables 31
Pref_Add 673
Pref_Dialog 675
Pref_Init 672
PrefDialogItem 676
PrefDismiss 680

data definition 673
help 678
initialization 672
items, adding 673
read from file 679
saving to file 678
user interface 675
variables 674

PrefFixupBoolean 677
PrefItemHelp 678
--prefix=dir 734
PrefReadFile 672
PrefReset 679
PrefSave 678
PrefValue 674
PrefValueSet 674
present working directory. See current direc-

tory.
Preserving errorInfo when calling error 85
preserving threads 330–331
PRIMARY selection 593
Primitive Object Types 772
print

a procedure definition 188
environment variable values 124
in regular expressions 156
See puts.
string class 55
variable by name 92

PrintByName, Tcl procedure 459
printer points 557
printf. See format command
private procedure 182
proc, Tcl command 11, 87
procedure

arguments from HTML forms 189
array parameters 99
as parameter 191
characters allowed in names 11
construct dynamically 133
definition 11, 87
for button commands 455
importing and exporting 210
introspection 188
library 171
multiple return values 139
naming conventions 181
printing definition 188
query definition 188
small is good 673
to build dialogs 606
variable scope 87

process ID 124
Processing HTML Form Data 42
profiling Tcl code 203
program and Tcl_AppInit, Tcl main 720
program and Tk_AppInit, Tk main 721
program arguments, TclHttpd 286
PrefEntrySet 677
preferences 671

program output, saving 378
programming

and Tcl, C 693



Index 861

entry widgets 517
listboxes 520
scales 497
scrollbars 505

-progress, http::geturl option 252
prompt for a password 605
Prompter Dialog 607
Prompting for input 119
property of widget. See attribute.
Property, window event 440
Protocol Errors, Handling Graphic 782
protocol handler, window manager 662
provide, package operation 176
provide/require package model 171
proxy, web server 244
pseudo color visual class 624
punct, in regular expressions 156
punct, string class 55
Puoplo, Gerald lviii
putenv 779
puts, limited with safe interp 306
puts, Tcl command 119
pwd, Tcl command 122

Q
q, regular expression option 157
qualified names 208
qualified names, performance 208
qualifiers, namespace operation 213
Quantifiers in regular expressions 146
-query, http::geturl option 252
QUERY_STRING, CGI environment variable 

280
querying aliases 296
questhead 783
quirks, namespaces 216
quit application, protocol to 661
quit button 378
quotes compared to concat and list 67
quoting

and eval 129, 136
and regular expressions 144
automatic 65
tips, funny values 7
tips, grouping 10

R
radiobutton, Tk widget 458
Raines, Paul lviii
raise an error 85
raise, Tk command 409
raised, relief 615
Raising an error with return 86

example 91
example using namespaces 206, 209
function 21
in C 701

RandomCmd C command procedure 700
RandomObjCmd C command procedure 703
RDONLY, open mode 117
RDWR, open mode 117
read

and evaluate 191
commands from a socket 653
file line by line 120
I/O in background 233
option database file 477
options for photo images 630
Tcl command 120
Tcl commands from a file 26, 191
Tcl source code 697, 705

readable, file 109
readline. See gets.
readlink, file operation 109
readlink, with file link command 113
readonly

entry 516
entry widget 510
open 117
state 511
text widget 389
variables 195

readonly, file attribute 116
-real, lsearch option 70
realloc 769
records, with arrays 99
rectangle on canvas 574
recursion limit 829
redefining procedures 89
redirect URL request 279
redisplay. See update.
redo. See history.
reference count, zero initial value 705
Reference Counts, Managing Tcl_Obj 704
References to Tcl_Obj Values, Keeping 714
Referencing an array indirectly 97
reflection and debugging 183
regexp

command options 70, 158
in text search 542
lsearch option 70
Tcl command 158

register image format, in C 783
registry, font 638
registry, Tcl command 126
regsub

counting with 163
direct return of substituted string 829
Tcl command 162

regular expression 143, 158
C library 775
rand(), random number 21

Random Access I/O 121
random number

new for Tcl 8.1 815
syntax 145, 154

Reid, Steve 737



862 Index

relative and absolute window sizes 422
relative position of windows 421
releasing threads 330–331
Relief Style 786
relief, button 831
relief, widget attribute 615
Remote eval using sockets 653
REMOTE_ADDR, CGI environment variable 

280
REMOTE_USER, CGI environment variable 

280
Removing Elements from a Hash Table 713
rename, Tcl command 89
Renaming Files and Directories 113
Reparent, window event 440
reparented frame 663
repeating a string 50
replacing substring 50
Reporting Script Errors 771
REQUEST_METHOD, CGI environment vari-

able 280
REQUEST_URI, CGI environment variable 

280
requested hight of widget 666
require, package operation 176
ResEdit, Macintosh 28, 29
ResizeRequest, window event 440
resizing

and -expand 403
grids 418
text and scrollbar 381
windows 387, 403
windows, effect of expand 404

resource 475
associated with Tcl variable 673
attribute names 372
attribute vs. options vs. 372
class 476
color 478
database access 479
database description 475
example 684
file example 478
font 477
for all button widgets 460
for canvas objects 588
ID Management, X 787
introduction 475
loading from files 477, 672
lookup in C code 783
Macintosh 28
name patterns 476
non-standard names 482
order of patterns 477
specifications 372
user vs. application 483
with variable references 484

resource class, color 621

resource_list, registry value type 126
RESOURCE_MANAGER property 476
Result Codes from Command Procedures 702
result string, managing in C 702, 769
return codes, Tcl_Eval 702
Return key 441
return multiple values 139
return, Tcl command 11, 86
reverse video 621
RGB color values 622, 623
ridge, relief 615
ring the bell 497
Rooms. See Virtual Root.
root window ID 450
-root, event option 450
root, file name 109
-rootx, event option 450
-rooty, event option 450
Rose, Marshall 291
Roseman, Mark 359
rotation not supported, canvas 588
round(x), round to integer 21
row insert, Metakit view 362
row of buttons 397
rows of widgets 411
rows, uniform size 830
RS 232, serial devices 235
rubber banding 574
Run procedure 381
Running Programs with exec 105
runs Tcl commands from C, Tcl_Eval 724

S
s, anchor position 616
s, in string format 57
s, regular expression option 157
S, s, in binary format 60
safe after command 307
safe base 300
safe interpreter, creating 301
safe interpreters 295
safe::interpAddToAccessPath 301
safe::interpConfigure 301
safe::interpCreate 301
safe::interpDelete 301
safe::interpFindInAccess 301
safe::interpInit 301
safe::loadTk 811
safe::setLogCmd 301
Safesock security policy 302
Safe-Tcl 291, 802, 806
Safe-Tk and the Browser Plugin 311
Resource_ButtonFrame, defines buttons 480
Resource_GetFamily merges resources 483

Safe-Tk Restrictions 313
same width widgets with grid 418



Index 863

Sample Extension 737
sample message catalog files 224
sample regular expressions 161
saving preferences 678
Saving session state 662
saving state as Tcl commands 688
scale of screen units 669
scale widget 495

attributes 496
bindings 495
canvas implementation 561
operations 497
Tk widget 495
variable 495

scaling canvas objects 563
scan, Tcl command 58
scanf. See scan command
scope

for callbacks 211
global variables 90
local variables 89

screen
coordinates vs. canvas coordinates 587
depth 669
for toplevel 487
height 666
identifier 666
measurement units 557, 613

converting 666
in C 786
scaling 669

multiple 486
position of window 666
relative coordinates 667
width 666

screen savers and bell 833
Script Errors, Reporting 771
script library 171

initialization 178
setting with TCL_LIBRARY 180
using 37

script, current 191
script, namespace callbacks 213
SCRIPT_NAME, CGI environment variable 

280
Scriptics Corporation 809
scripts and the library 191
Scripts from C, Invoking 696, 724
scripts in different encodings 220
scroll entry widget 518
Scroll_Set manages optional scrollbars 501
scrollbar 499

attributes 504
automatic hiding 502
bindings 503
entry widget 516
example 500, 502
for canvas 558
for listbox 527

protocol with widgets 501
set size 501
system color 623
Tk widget 499
widgets on a canvas 579
with text 381

ScrollFixup 680
sdarchive, starkit archive 351
sdx, starkit development tool 352
se, anchor position 616
search operation, in text 542
search path, library 172, 177
searching

arrays 97
lists 69, 827
text widget 542, 552
through files 387

second, %S 184
secure hash algorithm, sha1 740
Secure sockets 817
secure web access 255
security policies 301

and Browser Plugin 315
configuration 318, 319
configured for each client 318
creating 320
feature sets 319
Safesock 302
Tempfile 304

seek, Tcl command 121
select loop, Tcl interface 228
select text in entry widget 513
select. See fileevent.
selectBackground, widget attribute 620, 642
selectBorderWidth, widget attribute 642
selectColor, widget attribute 620
selectForeground, widget attribute 620, 642
Selecting data with mk::select 361
Selecting Multiple Files with tk_getOpenFile 

832
selection

adjust, entry widget 513
and clipboard in C 781
attributes 642
canvas example 588, 595
clear 518
CLIPBOARD 594
deleting 514
exporting to X 642
handler example 595
model 591
ownership 595
PRIMARY 593
text widget 540
Tk command 594
virtual event 830

selectMode, for listbox 524
self-checking form 276
self-contained Tcl distribution 350
for two widgets 686
horizontal or vertical 613
operations 505

self-updating applications 364
send 648



864 Index

application name in C 780
command information 664
command options 648
command to another application 649
constructing command reliably 651
name of interpreter 648, 664
timeout changed in Tk 4.0 794
Tk command 648
X authority required 648

sender application 650
-sendevent, event option 450
sending messages to threads 328–330
serial ports 235, 808, 816, 828
-serial, event option 449
server socket options 241
server sockets 240
server, multi-threaded example 335
SERVER_NAME, CGI environment variable 

280
SERVER_PORT, CGI environment variable 

280
SERVER_PROTOCOL, CGI environment vari-

able 280
SERVER_SOFTWARE, CGI environment vari-

able 280
services, on Windows 201
session, window system 662

client 662
command 662
saving 662

Set Conversions, Character 718
set, Tcl command 5, 13
setgrid, widget attribute 642
sha1, secure hash algorithm 740
share, I/O channels with interp 292
shared libraries 171, 174, 697
shared resources, threads 332
Shared Tcl_Obj Values, Pitfalls of 706
shared variables, threads 337–338
sharing code as Starkits 357
Shen, Sam 201
Shift key 444
-shortname, file property 115
-shrink, image operation 630
shrinking frames and pack propagate 396
signal handling, in C 778
Signals, Working with 778
significant digits 15
Simple Records 99
sin(x), sine 21
single selection mode, listbox 525
sinh(x), hyperbolic sine 21
SiteFooter 270
SiteMenu 270
SitePage 269

font attribute 636
not valid until window is mapped 665
of file 109
of integer word 826
of label 490
placement and decoration 659
relative to widget 421

-slant, font attribute 636
slaves, interp operation 292
sleep, Tcl_Sleep 776
sleep. See after.
Smith, Chad lviii
SMTP client 238
SMTP server 238
socket 237

accepting connections 240
added in Tcl 7.5 801
client side 239
client timeout 240
connect to HTTP server 243
limited with safe interp 302
listen 240
peer address 231
read Tcl commands from 653
server example 242
special file 114
Tcl Command 239

socket I/O, non-blocking 228
solid, relief 615
sort 70
-sorted, lsearch option 70
sorting lists 70
source

example 688
hidden command 301
in safe interpreters 301
loading code into TclHttpd 267, 282
Tcl command 26, 28

source code
best location 734
compiling Tcl from 731
distribution, Tcl 730
is worth reading,Tcl 697, 705

source files relative to current script 38
SourceForge 836
space

around widgets 402
in array indices 96
in regular expressions 156
in string format 58
string class 55

spacing, widgets 617
special characters in character sets 145
specifying a locale 223
Spencer, Henry 143, 813
spinbox 511

attributes 515
splice lists together 67
spline curve on canvas 570
size
attributes 613

split data into Tcl lists 72
split file names 109
split, Tcl command 71



Index 865

sqrt(x), square root 21
square brackets 18
srand(x), random number seed 21
SSL and TLS 255
SSL channel plugin 817
stack depth limit 829
stack trace 83, 190
stack, data structure 101
stack, example 101
stacking I/O channels 817
stacking order, window 407, 409, 431, 660, 

663, 781
standalone Tcl script 26
Standard Configure Flags 733
Standard Dialogs 599, 804
Standard Directory Structure 730
Standard Header Files 740
Standard Makefile targets, TEA 740
standard options 372
Standard Tcl Library 38

networking extensions 238
Starkit main.tcl file 358
tcllib 261, 276

starkit
accessing its VFS 355
archive 351
create a simple one 352
creating tclhttpd.kit 356
examine the virtual file system 355
files in 353
kitten extension bundle 357
main program 353
packaging Tcl applications 350
sdx development tool 352
sharing among applications 357
starkit::autoextend and auto_path 356
starkit::startup return values 358
starpacks 351
storing application data 362
thin clients 364
Wiki 363

starpack 358
how to create 354
Tclkit and Starkits 351

-start, lsearch option 70
stat, file attributes 109
stat, symlink attributes 109
state

canvas and canvas items 566
State of Entries, Listboxes, and Labels 831
state of window 661
-state, event option 449
static code checker 200
static color visual class 624
status, http::geturl result 253
Status, Tcl procedure 672
status, TclHttpd 281

stdout, standard output 4
sticky geometry settings 425
-sticky, grid option 412
stop bits, serial interface 234
Stop procedure 383
store widget names in variables 370
Storing application data in a Starkit 362
strftime 761
strftime, see clock format
string 49

characters from 72
class names 54
classification 50, 54
command interface in C 700
command, changes in Tcl 8.1 815
comparison 52, 53
comparison operators 828
comparison, using expr 52
concatenate 67
display. See label.
dynamic (DString) in C 773
effect of backslash-newline 493
encoding conversions 222
expressions 52
extract a character 50
find last substring 50
identifiers (UIDS) in C 784
indices 51
internationalization in C 717
length in characters 50
mapping to new strings 55
match simple pattern 50
matching 53
matching, regular expressions in C 775
object types in C 772
processing with subst 141
repeating 50
replacing substring 50
result, managing in C 702, 769
storage size 50
Tcl command 49, 50

stroke, canvas example 572
structures, with arrays 99
Stub Libraries, Using 735
style

guide, Tcl 182
Line Cap 786
Line Join 786
Relief 786
Text Justification 786

subpatterns to parse strings 160
subst

document templates 279
Tcl command 140
template example 269

substitution
and hidden commands 298
before grouping 10
no eval 140
rules 17

-subwindow, event option 450

stderr, standard error output 4
stdin, standard input 4

summary of package loading 175
summary of the Tk Commands 373



866 Index

Sun Microsystems l, 809
sunken, relief 615
sw, anchor position 616
SWIG 695
switch

example 482
on exact strings 78
substitutions in patterns 78
Tcl command 77
with "fall through" cases 78

Sybase lviii
SybTcl lviii
symbolic and hard links 827
symbolic link 109
symbolic link, file 113
sync, command-line argument 30
synchronous message sending, threads 328–

329
syntax 17

advanced regular expressions 155
arrays 95
character code 20
command 4
curly braces 4
dollar sign 18
I/O pipelines 106
list 63
regular expressions 154
square brackets 18
Tcl Dev Kit Checker 200

system colors, Windows 622
system encoding 218
system font 637
system menus 464
-system, file attribute 115

T
t, regular expression option 157
tab character, \t 20
Tab key 441
tab stops 540
tab to change focus 604
tab, default binding 604
Table, Hash 708, 713
table-like layouts, grid 411
Tables or views in a Metakit database 360
tag

canvas vs. text 561
canvas widget 559, 561
canvas, logical combination 560
text widget 535, 537

attributes 535
bindings 540
initialization 537

tail, file name 109
tan(x), tangent 21

Tcl 719
Tcl 7.4 791
Tcl 7.5 lii, 799
Tcl 7.6 lii, 803
Tcl 8.0 Patch Releases 809
Tcl and Extensions, Compiling 729
Tcl and the Tk Toolkit, book lvii
Tcl and Tk sources, on the web 729
Tcl books

[incr Tcl] From The Ground Up lviii
Building Network Management Tools with Tcl/

Tk lviii
Effective Tcl/Tk Programming lviii
Exploring Expect lvii
Graphical Applications with Tcl & Tk lviii
Tcl and the Tk Toolkit lvii
Tcl/Tk for Programmers lviii
Tcl/Tk in a Nutshell lviii
Tcl/Tk Tools lviii
Tcl/Tk: A Developer’s Guide lvii
Web Tcl Complete lviii

Tcl C Library 696, 768
Tcl Command

memory 769
Tcl command

after, timer events 228
append, strings 56
array, data type 97
bgerror, error handler 202, 771
binary, convert between string and binary 59
break, exit loop 83
catch, error handler 83
cd, change directory 122
close, I/O channel 121
concat, concatenate strings and lists 67
console, Windows and Macintosh 29, 800
continue, loop 83
dde, dynamic data exchange 816
encoding, character sets 222
eof, test end of file 120
error, raise error 85
eval, evaluate a string 130
exec, run programs 106
exit, terminate 124
expr, math expressions 6
fblocked, I/O channel 233
fconfigure, I/O channel properties 231
fcopy, I/O channel copy 250
file, operate on files 108
fileevent, select I/O channel 229, 382
flush, I/O channel 118
for, loop 82
foreach, loop 79
format, strings 56
from C, Tcl_Eval 724, 770
generating with list 46
gets, read line 120
glob, match file names 122
global, variables 90
history, of commands 197
if, conditional 76
incr, improved version 92
tanh(x), hyperbolic tangent 21
target, interp operation 292
TChar 774

incr, increment variable 13
info, introspection 186
interp, create interpreter 292



Index 867

join, merge lists 72
lappend, append to list 66
lindex, element from list 68, 71
linsert, modify list 68
list for code generation 46
list, create lists 65
list-related commands 64
llength, list length 68
load, compiled extensions 178, 697
lrange, list sublist 68
lreplace, modify list 68
lset 66
lsort, sort list 70
memory, for debugging malloc/free 710
namespace, variables and procedures 207, 

213
number executed 190
open, I/O channel 116
package, manage libraries 176
pid, get process ID 124
pkg_mkIndex, generate package index 173
proc, define procedures 11, 87
puts, print line 119
pwd, get working directory 122
read, I/O channel 120
regexp, match regular expression 158
registry, Windows 126
regsub, regular expression substitution 162
rename, commands and procedures 89
return, from procedure 11, 86
scan, parsing strings 58
See also Tk command
seek, move I/O channel offset 121
set, getting variable value 13
set, variable assignment 5
socket, network 239
source, read Tcl script file 26
split, data into list 71
string, collection of operations 50
subst, substitute Tcl in data 140
switch, multiway branch 77
table of 22
tell, read I/O channel offset 121
testthread 815
time, measure command speed 202
trace, variables 193
unknown, command fallback 178
unset, delete variable 15
uplevel, evaluate in different scope 138
upvar, variable references 91
vwait, wait for event 230
while, loop 79
writing commands to files 688

Tcl Core Team, TCT 825
Tcl Dev Kit development tools 200
Tcl distribution, self-contained 350
Tcl Engineering Manual 182
Tcl Extension Architecture 729
Tcl Extention Architecture (TEA) 736
Tcl Improvement Proposal, TIP 825
Tcl Initialization 695
Tcl library 192
Tcl main program and Tcl_AppInit 720

Tcl Service Manager 201
Tcl shell library environment 179
Tcl shell, sample program 389, 652
Tcl source code is worth reading 697, 705
Tcl source directory structure 730
Tcl Style Guide 182
Tcl variable

argc 31
argv 29, 80, 662, 800
auto_index 31
auto_noexec 107, 179
auto_noload 178
auto_path 172, 177, 180
embed_args 31
env 31, 124
errorCode 85
errorInfo 83, 85
from C 771
tcl_interactive 31
tcl_library 180, 192
tcl_patchLevel 31
tcl_pkgPath 180
tcl_platform 31
tcl_precision 15
tcl_prompt1 31
tcl_version 31

Tcl version 192
Tcl, C Programming and 693
Tcl, compiling from source 729, 731
Tcl, CVS repository 729
tcl.m4 autoconf macros 736
Tcl/Tk

8.4 825
Tcl/Tk 8.0 lii, 805
Tcl/Tk 8.1 liii, 813
Tcl/Tk 8.2 liii, 817
Tcl/Tk 8.3 819
Tcl/Tk for Programmers, book lviii
Tcl/Tk for Real Programmers, book lvii
Tcl/Tk in a Nutshell, book lviii
Tcl/Tk Tools, book lviii
Tcl_Access 778
Tcl_AddErrorInfo 769
Tcl_AddObjErrorInfo 769
Tcl_Alert-Notifier 775
Tcl_Alloc 769
Tcl_Alloc and Tcl_Free 710
Tcl_AllocStatBuf 778
Tcl_AllowExceptions 771
Tcl_AppendAllObjTypes 772
Tcl_AppendElement 702, 769
Tcl_AppendObjToObj 773
Tcl_AppendResult 702, 712, 750, 751, 769
Tcl_AppendStringsToObj 704, 773
Tcl_AppendToObj 773
Tcl_AppendUnicodeToObj 773
Tcl Objects 772
Tcl Scripts, Calling Out to 696

Tcl_AppInit 695, 719, 720, 768
Tcl_AsyncCreate 778
Tcl_AsyncDelete 778



868 Index

Tcl_AsyncInvoke 778
Tcl_AsyncMark 778
Tcl_AsyncReady 778
Tcl_AttemptAlloc 769
Tcl_AttemptRealloc 769
Tcl_AttemptSetObjLength 773
Tcl_BackgroundError 771
Tcl_Backslash 770
Tcl_BadChannelOption 776
TCL_BREAK 724
Tcl_CallWhenDeleted 768
Tcl_CancelIdleCall 776
Tcl_ChannelBlockModeProc 777
Tcl_ChannelBuffered 777
Tcl_ChannelClose2Proc 777
Tcl_ChannelCloseProc 777
Tcl_ChannelFlushProc 777
Tcl_ChannelGetHandleProc 777
Tcl_ChannelGetOptionProc 777
Tcl_ChannelHandlerProc 777
Tcl_ChannelInputProc 777
Tcl_ChannelOutputProc 777
Tcl_ChannelSeekProc 777
Tcl_ChannelSetOptionProc 777
Tcl_ChannelType 777
Tcl_ChannelVersion 777
Tcl_ChannelWatchProc 777
Tcl_ChannelWideSeekProc 777
Tcl_Chdir 778
Tcl_ClearChannelHandlers 777
Tcl_Close 776
Tcl_CommandComplete 770
Tcl_CommandTraceInfo 770
Tcl_Concat 773
Tcl_ConcatObj 773
Tcl_ConditionFinalize 778
Tcl_ConditionNotify 778
Tcl_ConditionWait 778
TCL_CONTINUE 724
Tcl_ConvertCountedElement 769
Tcl_ConvertElement 769
Tcl_ConvertToType 772
Tcl_CreateAlias 768
Tcl_CreateAliasObj 768
Tcl_CreateChannel 351, 776
Tcl_CreateChannelHandler 776
Tcl_CreateCloseHandler 776
Tcl_CreateCommand 695, 699, 744, 747, 

749, 768
Tcl_CreateEncoding 773
Tcl_CreateEventSource 775
Tcl_CreateExitHandler 779

Tcl_CreateMathFunc 772
Tcl_CreateObjCommand 695, 709, 720, 768
Tcl_CreateObjTrace 770
Tcl_CreateSlave 768
Tcl_CreateThread 778
Tcl_CreateThreadExitHandler 778
Tcl_CreateTimerHandler 776
Tcl_CreateTrace 770
Tcl_CutChannel 777
Tcl_DecrRefCount 706, 713, 727, 756, 772
Tcl_DeleteAssocData 774
Tcl_DeleteChannelHandler 776
Tcl_DeleteCloseHandler 776
Tcl_DeleteCommand 764, 768
Tcl_DeleteCommandFromToken 768
Tcl_DeleteEvents 775
Tcl_DeleteEventSource 775
Tcl_DeleteExitHandler 779
Tcl_DeleteFileHandler 775
Tcl_Delete-HashEntry 774
Tcl_DeleteHashTable 774
Tcl_DeleteInterp 722, 768
Tcl_DeleteThreadExitHandler 778
Tcl_DeleteTimerHandler 776
Tcl_DeleteTrace 770
Tcl_DelteHashEntry 713
Tcl_DetachChannel 776
Tcl_DetachPids 770
Tcl_DiscardResult 771
Tcl_DontCallWhenDeleted 768
Tcl_DoOneEvent 775, 781
Tcl_DoWhenIdle 776
Tcl_DString 774
Tcl_DStringAppend 717, 773
Tcl_DStringAppendElement 773
Tcl_DStringEndSublist 773
Tcl_DStringFree 773
Tcl_DStringGetResult 773
Tcl_DStringInit 717, 773
Tcl_DStringLength 773
Tcl_DString-Result 773
Tcl_DStringSetLength 773
Tcl_DStringStartSublist 773
Tcl_DStringValue 718, 773
Tcl_DumpActiveMemory 769
Tcl_DuplicateObj 705, 772
Tcl_Eof 776
Tcl_ErrnoId 769
Tcl_ErrnoMsg 769
TCL_ERROR 724, 771
Tcl_Eval 695, 696, 724, 770, 771
Tcl_Eval modifies its argument. 724
Tcl_CreateFileHandler 775
Tcl_CreateHashEntry 713, 774
Tcl_CreateInterp 695, 722, 768

Tcl_Eval, Bypassing 725
Tcl_Eval, return codes 702
TCL_EVAL_DIRECT 770



Index 869

Tcl_EvalEx 724, 770
Tcl_EvalFile 695, 770
Tcl_EvalObj 716, 771
Tcl_EvalObjEx 724, 771
Tcl_EvalObjv 725, 771
Tcl_EvalTokens 770
Tcl_EvalTokensStandard 770
Tcl_EventuallyFree 713, 769
Tcl_Exit 779
Tcl_ExitThread 778
Tcl_ExposeCommand 768
Tcl_ExprBoolean 772
Tcl_ExprBooleanObj 772
Tcl_ExprDouble 772
Tcl_ExprDoubleObj 772
Tcl_ExprLong 772
Tcl_ExprLongObj 772
Tcl_ExprObj 772
Tcl_ExprString 772
Tcl_ExternalToUtf 774
Tcl_ExternalToUtfDString 718, 774
Tcl_Finalize 779
Tcl_FinalizeNotifier 775
Tcl_FinalizeThread 778
Tcl_FindExectuable 695
Tcl_FindExecuatable 768
Tcl_FindHashEntry 774
tcl_findLibrary 180, 810
Tcl_FirstHashEntry 709, 714, 774
Tcl_Flush 776
Tcl_Free 727, 769
Tcl_Free, Tcl_Alloc and 710
Tcl_FreeEncoding 719, 773
Tcl_FreeParse 770
Tcl_FSAccess 778
Tcl_FSChdir 778
Tcl_FSConvertToPathType 778
Tcl_FSCopyDirectory 777
Tcl_FSCopyFile 777
Tcl_FSCreateDirectory 777
Tcl_FSData 778
Tcl_FSDeleteFile 351, 777
Tcl_FSEqualPaths 778
Tcl_FSEvalFile 778
Tcl_FSFileAttrsGet 778
Tcl_FSFileAttrsSet 778
Tcl_FSFileAttrStrings 778
Tcl_FSFileSystemInfo 778
Tcl_FSGetCwd 778
Tcl_FSGetFileSystemForPath 778
Tcl_FSGetInternalRep 778
Tcl_FSGetNativePath 778

Tcl_FSGetTranslatedStringPath 778
Tcl_FSJoinPath 778
Tcl_FSJoinToPath 778
Tcl_FSLink 778
Tcl_FSListVolumes 778
Tcl_FSLoadFile 778
Tcl_FSLstat 778
Tcl_FSMatchInDirectory 778
Tcl_FSMountsChanged 778
Tcl_FSNewNativePath 778
Tcl_FSOpenFileChannel 778
Tcl_FSPathSeparator 778
Tcl_FSRegister 778
Tcl_FSRemoveDirectory 778
Tcl_FSRenameFile 778
Tcl_FSSplitPath 778
Tcl_FSStat 778
Tcl_FSUnregister 778
Tcl_FSUtime 778
Tcl_Get*FromObj warning 707
Tcl_GetAlias 768
Tcl_GetAliases 768
Tcl_GetAliasObj 768
Tcl_GetAssocData 774
Tcl_GetBoolean 772
Tcl_GetBooleanFromObj 772
Tcl_GetByteArrayFromObj 773
Tcl_GetChannel 776
Tcl_GetChannelBufferSize 776
Tcl_GetChannelHandle 776
Tcl_GetChannelInstanceData 776
Tcl_GetChannelMode 776
Tcl_GetChannelName 776
Tcl_GetChannelNames 776
Tcl_GetChannelNamesEx 776
Tcl_GetChannelOption 776
Tcl_GetChannelThread 777
Tcl_GetChannelType 776
Tcl_GetCharLength 773
Tcl_GetCommandInfo 726, 748, 768
Tcl_GetCommandInfoFromToken 768
Tcl_GetCurrentThread 775
Tcl_GetCwd 778
Tcl_GetDefaultEncodingDir 773
Tcl_GetDouble 772
Tcl_GetDoubleFromObj 772
Tcl_GetEncoding 719, 773
Tcl_GetEncodingName 773
Tcl_GetEncodingNames 773
Tcl_GetErrno 769
Tcl_GetHashKey 774
Tcl_GetHashValue 710, 774
Tcl_FSGetNormalizedPath 778
Tcl_FSGetPathType 778
Tcl_FSGetTranslatedPath 778

Tcl_GetHostName 779
Tcl_GetIndexFromObj 710, 711, 751, 775, 

784



870 Index

Tcl_GetIndexFromObjStruct 775
Tcl_GetInt 701, 703, 772
Tcl_GetInterpPath 768
Tcl_GetIntFromObj 707, 772
Tcl_GetListFromObj 707
Tcl_GetLongFromObj 772
Tcl_GetMaster 768
Tcl_GetMathFuncInfo 772
Tcl_GetNameOfExecutable 768
Tcl_GetObjResult 703, 724, 755, 769
Tcl_GetObjType 772
Tcl_GetOpenFile 776
Tcl_GetOSTypeFromObj 779
Tcl_GetPathType 777
Tcl_GetRange 773
Tcl_GetRegExpFromObj 775
Tcl_GetRegExpInfo 775
Tcl_Gets 776
Tcl_GetServiceMode 775
Tcl_GetSlave 768
Tcl_GetSlaves 768
Tcl_GetsObj 776
Tcl_GetStackedChannel 777
Tcl_GetStdChannel 777
Tcl_GetString 772
Tcl_GetStringFromObj 772
Tcl_GetStringResult 724, 769
Tcl_GetThreadData 778
Tcl_GetTime 779
Tcl_GetTopChannel 777
Tcl_GetUniChar 773
Tcl_GetUnicode 773
Tcl_GetUnicodeFromObj 773
Tcl_GetVar 696, 771
Tcl_GetVar2 771
Tcl_GetVar2Ex 771
Tcl_GetVersion 779
Tcl_GetWideIntFromObj 772
TCL_GLOBAL_EVAL 770
Tcl_GlobalEval 770, 771
Tcl_GlobalEvalObj 771
Tcl_HashStats 774
Tcl_HashTable 708
Tcl_HideCommand 768
Tcl_IncrRefCount 705, 726, 755, 772
Tcl_Init 720, 768
Tcl_InitCustomHashTable 774
Tcl_InitHashTable 709, 774
Tcl_InitMemory 769
Tcl_InitNotifier 775
Tcl_InitObjHashTable 774
Tcl_InitStubs 698, 736, 744, 768

Tcl_InterpDeleted 768
Tcl_InvalidateStringRep 772
Tcl_Invoke 720
Tcl_Invoke bypasses Tcl_Eval 725
Tcl_IsChannelExisting 777
Tcl_IsChannelRegistered 777
Tcl_IsChannelShared 777
Tcl_IsSafe 768
Tcl_IsShared 706, 772
Tcl_IsStandardChannel 776
Tcl_JoinPath 777
Tcl_JoinThread 778
TCL_LIBRARY, environment variable 180
tcl_library, Tcl variable 180, 192
Tcl_LinkVar 696, 771
Tcl_ListMathFuncs 772
Tcl_ListObjAppendElement 714, 770
Tcl_ListObjAppendList 770
Tcl_ListObjGetElements 770
Tcl_ListObjIndex 769
Tcl_ListObjLength 770
Tcl_ListObjReplace 770
Tcl_LogCommandInfo 769
Tcl_MacConvertTextResource 779
Tcl_MacEvalResource 779
Tcl_MacFindResource 779
Tcl_MacSetEventProc 779
Tcl_Main 695, 768
Tcl_Main and Tcl_AppInit 719
Tcl_MakeFileChannel 776
Tcl_MakeSafe 768
Tcl_MakeTcpClientChannel 777
TCL_MEM_DEBUG 769
Tcl_Merge 769
Tcl_MutexFinalize 778
Tcl_MutexLock 778
Tcl_MutexUnlock 778
Tcl_NewBooleanObj 772
Tcl_NewByteArrayObj 773
Tcl_NewDoubleObj 772
Tcl_NewIntObj 772
Tcl_NewListObj 714, 769
Tcl_NewLongObj 772
Tcl_NewObj 772
Tcl_NewStringObj 726, 772
Tcl_NewUnicodeObj 773
Tcl_NewWideInt 772
Tcl_NextHashEntry 774
Tcl_NotifyChannel 776
Tcl_NumUtfChars 774
Tcl_Obj 705
Tcl_Obj Command Interface, The 703
Tcl_InputBlocked 776
Tcl_InputBuffered 776
tcl_interactive, Tcl variable 31

Tcl_Obj reference count 705
Tcl_Obj Reference Counts, Managing 704
Tcl_Obj structure., The 705



Index 871

Tcl_Obj Values, Keeping References to 714
Tcl_Obj Values, Modifying 705
Tcl_Obj Values, Pitfalls of Shared 706
Tcl_Obj version of Tk widget 743
Tcl_ObjGetVar2 771
Tcl_ObjSetVar2 771
TCL_OK 724, 771
Tcl_OpenCommandChannel 770, 776
Tcl_OpenFileChannel 776
Tcl_OpenTcpClient 777
Tcl_OpenTcpServer 777
Tcl_OutputBuffered 776
Tcl_Panic 779
Tcl_PanicVA 779
Tcl_ParseBraces 770
Tcl_ParseCommand 770
Tcl_ParseExpr 770
Tcl_ParseQuotedString 770
Tcl_ParseVar 770
Tcl_ParseVarName 770
tcl_patchLevel, Tcl variable 31
tcl_pkgPath, Tcl variable 180
Tcl_PkgPresent 769
Tcl_PkgPresentEx 769
Tcl_PkgProvide 699, 744, 768
Tcl_PkgProvide, Using 699
Tcl_PkgProvideEx 769
Tcl_PkgRequire 768
Tcl_PkgRequireEx 769
tcl_platform 800

threaded element 323
tcl_platform, debug element 810
tcl_platform, Tcl variable 31
tcl_platform, user element 816
Tcl_PosixError 769
tcl_precision variable 15
tcl_precision, changes in Tcl 8.0 807
Tcl_Preserve 716, 769
Tcl_PrintDouble 772
tcl_prompt1, Tcl variable 31
Tcl_PutEnv 779
Tcl_QueueEvent 775
Tcl_Read 776
Tcl_ReadChars 776
Tcl_ReadRaw 776
Tcl_Realloc 769
Tcl_ReapDetachedProcs 770
Tcl_RecordAndEval 771
Tcl_RecordAndEvalObj 771
Tcl_RegExpCompile 775
Tcl_RegExpExec 775
Tcl_RegExpExecObj 775

Tcl_RegisterChannel 776
Tcl_RegisterObjType 772
Tcl_Release 716, 769
Tcl_ResetResult 702, 726, 769
Tcl_RestoreResult 771
TCL_RETURN 724
tcl_safeCreateInterp 301
tcl_safeDeleteInterp 301
tcl_safeInitInterp 301
Tcl_SaveResult 771
Tcl_ScanCountedElement 769
Tcl_ScanElement 769
Tcl_Seek 776
Tcl_ServiceAll 775
Tcl_ServiceEvent 775
Tcl_SetAssocData 774
Tcl_SetBooleanObj 772
Tcl_SetByteArray-Length 773
Tcl_SetByteArrayObj 773
Tcl_SetChannelBufferSize 776
Tcl_SetChannelOption 776
Tcl_SetCommandInfo 748, 768
Tcl_SetCommandInfoFromToken 768
Tcl_SetDefaultEncodingDir. 773
Tcl_SetDefaultTranslation 776
Tcl_SetDoubleObj 772
Tcl_SetErrno 769
Tcl_SetErrorCode 769
Tcl_SetErrorCodeVA 769
Tcl_SetHashValue 713, 774
Tcl_SetIntObj 703, 706, 772
Tcl_SetListObj 769
Tcl_SetLongObj. 772
Tcl_SetMainLoop 768
Tcl_SetMaxBlockTime 775
Tcl_SetNotifier 818
Tcl_SetObjErrorCode 769
Tcl_SetObjLength 773
Tcl_SetObjResult 706, 751, 756, 769
Tcl_SetOSTypeObj 779
Tcl_SetRecursionLimit 771
Tcl_SetResult 702, 769
Tcl_SetServiceMode 775
Tcl_SetStdChannel 777
Tcl_SetStringObj 704, 713, 749, 772
Tcl_SetSystemEncoding 773
Tcl_SetTimer 775
Tcl_SetUnicodeObj 773
Tcl_SetVar 696, 720, 771
Tcl_SetVar2 771
Tcl_SetVar2Ex 771
Tcl_SetWideInt 772
Tcl_RegExpMatch 775
Tcl_RegExpMatchObj 775
Tcl_RegExpRange 775

Tcl_SignalId 779
Tcl_SignalMsg 779
Tcl_Sleep 775, 776



872 Index

Tcl_SourceRCFile 768
Tcl_SpliceChannel 777
Tcl_SplitList 769
Tcl_SplitPath 777
Tcl_StackChannel 777
Tcl_Stat 778
TCL_STATIC 702
Tcl_StaticPackage 769
TCL_STORAGE_CLASS 740
Tcl_StringCaseMatch 775
Tcl_StringMatch 775
Tcl_SubstObj 771
Tcl_Tell 776
Tcl_ThreadAlert 775
Tcl_ThreadQueueEvent 775
Tcl_TraceCommand 770
Tcl_TraceVar 696, 770
Tcl_TraceVar2 770
Tcl_TranslateFileName 773, 777
Tcl_Ungets 776
Tcl_UniChar 774
Tcl_UniCharAtIndex 774
Tcl_UniCharCaseMatch 774
Tcl_UniCharIsAlnum 774
Tcl_UniCharIsAlpha 774
Tcl_UniCharIsControl 774
Tcl_UniCharIsDigit 774
Tcl_UniCharIsGraph 774
Tcl_UniCharIsLower 774
Tcl_UniCharIsPrint 774
Tcl_UniCharIsPunct 774
Tcl_UniCharIsSpace 774
Tcl_UniCharIsUpper 774
Tcl_UniCharIsWordChar 774
Tcl_UniCharLen 774
Tcl_UniCharNcasecmp 774
Tcl_UniCharNcmp 774
Tcl_UniCharToLower 774
Tcl_UniCharToTitle 774
Tcl_UniCharToUpper 774
Tcl_UniCharToUtf 774
Tcl_UniCharToUtfDString 774
Tcl_UnlinkVar 771
Tcl_UnregisterChannel 776
Tcl_UnsetVar 771
Tcl_UnsetVar2 771
Tcl_UnstackChannel 777
Tcl_UntraceCommand 770
Tcl_UntraceVar 770
Tcl_UntraceVar2 770
Tcl_UpdateLinkedVar 771
Tcl_UpVar 771

Tcl_UtfCharComplete 774
Tcl_UtfFindFirst 774
Tcl_UtfFindLast 774
Tcl_UtfNext 774
Tcl_UtfPrev 774
Tcl_UtfToExternal 774
Tcl_UtfToExternalDString 718, 774
Tcl_UtfToLower 774
Tcl_UtfToTitle 774
Tcl_UtfToUniChar 774
Tcl_UtfToUniCharDString 774
Tcl_UtfToUpper 774
Tcl_ValidateAllMemory 769
TCL_VARARGS_START 726
Tcl_VarEval 724, 770
Tcl_VarEvalVA 770
Tcl_VarTraceInfo 770
Tcl_VarTraceInfo2 770
tcl_version, Tcl variable 31
TCL_VOLATILE 702
Tcl_WaitForEvent 775
Tcl_WaitPid 770
Tcl_WinTCharToUtf 719, 774
Tcl_WinUtfToTChar 719, 774
Tcl_Write 776
Tcl_WriteChars 776
Tcl_WriteObj 776
Tcl_WriteRaw 776
Tcl_WrongNumArgs 703, 769
TclBlend, Java integration lii
tclConfig.sh 736
Tcler’s Wiki 363, 836
Tclets, network applications 311
TclHttpd

adding source code 267
architecture 258
configuration parameters 286
debug URL 282
displaying values 282
document root 286, 287
document type handler 265
domain handler 260
e-mail, sending 283
error page 278
group ID 286
hit counters 281
HTML template 269
integrating with application 258
IP address 286
log files 289
not found page 278
page array 279
port 286
quick start configuration 284
script library 286
self-checking form 276
source code distribution 284
Tcl_UpVar2 771
Tcl_UtfAtIndex 774
Tcl_UtfBackslash 774

sourcing Tcl scripts 282
starkit main program 356, 357, 359
starkit, creating 356



Index 873

TclPro Debugger, using 282
templates 288
URL domain handler 261
user ID 286
vfs directory 357
webmaster e-mail 279, 286

tclIndex file 177
Tclkit

and Starkits 349
Tcl/Tk interpreter 349
thin clients 363
zlib compression 354

tcllib
html package 276
Standard Tcl Library 276

TclODBC lviii
tclPkgUnknown 175
TclPro Debugger and TclHttpd 282
TclPro is now Tcl Dev Kit 200
tclsh, application 172
TclVFS extension 827
TclX lviii
TCP/IP 239
TCT, Tcl Core Team 825
TEA 729
TEA standard Makefile targets 740
TEA, Tcl Extention Archtecture 736
TEA_LOAD_TKCONFIG 738
TEA_PATH_TCLCONFIG 738
TEA_PATH_TKCONFIG 738
TEA_PRIVATE_TCL_HEADERS 738
TEA_PRIVATE_TK_HEADERS 739
TEA_PUBLIC_TCL_HEADERS 738
TEA_PUBLIC_TK_HEADERS 739
tell, I/O channel 116
tell, Tcl command 121
Tempfile security policy 304
template

binary format 59
configure.in 732
for procedure body 133
HTML 288
Makefile.in 733
SiteMenu and SiteFooter 270

terminal, controlling 117
terminate

thread 330–331
terminate process 124
test, make target 740
testthread, Tcl command 815
text 531

anchor positions, in C 786
and image in a widget 830
and image on a button 626
attributes 554
attributes for tags 535
attributes from multiple tags 537

bulleted list 544
changes in Tk 4.1 802
clearing marks 552
color 537
compare indices 551
configure tags early 537
debug setting 551
deleting 532, 551
display and fonts, in C 785
dumping widget contents 552
embedded window 543, 553
entry widget 507
find range of tag 546
finding marks 552
get string from widget 552
hidden 822
images 552
in a message widget 493
index 531, 552
index arithmetic 533
insert cursor 631
insert string 552
inserting 532, 552
italic 537
justification 536, 538
justification, in C 786
line spacing 538
mark 392, 534

gravity 534, 552
introspection 546
names 552

modification, event 830
on canvas 575
operations 551
read-only 389
scan for fast scrolling 552
scrolling operations 553
search widget 552
searching 542
selection 540
selection event 830
tabs 540
tag 392, 535

bindings 540
initialization 537
introspection 546
operations 553

Tk 4.0 changes 796
Tk widget 531
two scrollbars 500
underlined 537
undo mechanism 548, 830
view line 553
virtual events 551
widget introspection 545
with scrollbar 381

text variable, entry widget 507
textvariables and upvar 93
then. See if.
thin clients and starkits 363, 364
Thomas, Michael 737
Thread extension 322

commands 343
loading 324
bindings 392, 549

bold 537
bounding box 551

See also threads.
thread namespace 343

See also tpool namespace, tsv namespace



874 Index

thread::attach 334, 344
thread::cond 340–342, 344
thread::configure 331, 344
thread::create 324–327, 344
thread::detach 334, 344
thread::errorproc 331, 344
thread::eval 344
thread::exists 344
thread::id 344
thread::join 326, 345
thread::mutex 339, 345
thread::names 345
thread::preserve 330, 345
thread::release 330, 345
thread::send 328–330, 345
thread::transfer 334, 345
thread::unwind 345
thread::wait 325, 345

thread pools 342–343
configuration options 348

Thread Support 778, 814, 815
threads 321–348

asynchronous messages 329–330
channels 333–337
compiling for support 323
condition variables 340–342
configuration options 345
creating 324–327
creation vs execution 325
current directory 332
deadlock with synchronous messages 329
definition 321
echo server example 335
environment variables 332
error handling 328, 331–332
event loop 325
extensions 323
file access from multiple 333
ID, thread 324
joinable 326–327
killing 330–331
logging example 333
main thread termination 324
messages 328–330
mutexes 339
preserving 330–331
releasing 330–331
sending messages 328–330
server example 335
shared resources 332
shared variables 337–338
synchronous messages 328–329
Tcl interpreters and 323
tcl_platform(threaded) 323
thread namespace 343
thread pools 342–343
thread safety 323
thread support, testing for 323
threading model in Tcl 322
tpool namespace 347
transferring I/O channels 334–337
transferring sockets 334
tsv namespace 346

tilde in file names 124

formatting 184
getting current 184
in microseconds 829
parsing 184
resolution on Windows 829
stamps in a log 202
Tcl command 202

timeout on client socket 240
-timeout, http::geturl option 252
Timer Events 776
timer events, in C 228, 723
timer, high resolution 185
timer. See after.
TIP, Tcl Improvement Proposal 825
title case conversion 51
-title, of standard dialog 602
title, of window 658
title, supressing 663
Tix lviii
Tk 4.0, porting issues 791
Tk 4.1, porting issues 799
Tk 4.2, porting issues 803
Tk 8.0, porting issues 805
Tk 8.1, porting issues 813
Tk 8.2, porting issues 817
Tk 8.3, porting issues 819, 835
Tk by example 377
Tk C Library 779
tk colormodel, removed in Tk 4.0 797
Tk command

bell 497
bind, events 435
bindtags, binding groups 437
clipboard, cut and paste 594
destroy, window 605
event, generation 448
focus, on window 603
font, control 640
grab, focus 604
grid, geometry manager 411, 419
image, manipulation 626
lower, window 409
option, resource database 477
pack, geometry manager 409
place, geometry manager 427
raise, window 409
See also widgets.
selection, cut and paste 594
send, command to application 648
tk, miscellaneous 669
tkerror 202
tkwait, for event 605
unsupported1, window styles 489
update, events 609
winfo, window info 663
wm, window control 657

Tk command summary 373
Tk fundamentals 367
Tk in Child Interpreters 312
tilde key, asciicircum 441
time

event option 449

Tk main program and Tk_AppInit 721
Tk manual pages 372



Index 875

tk scaling 808
Tk thread safety 323
Tk widget attributes and the resource data-

base 372
Tk widget-creation commands 373
Tk widget-manipulation commands 374
tk, Tk command 669
Tk_3DBorder 760
Tk_3DBorderColor 785
Tk_3DBorderGC 785
Tk_3DHorizontalBevel 785
Tk_3DVerticalBevel 785
Tk_Alloc3DBorderFromObj 785
Tk_AllocBitmapFromObj 783
Tk_AllocColorFromObj 784
Tk_AllocCursorFromObj 785
Tk_AllocFontFromObj 785
Tk_Anchor 760
Tk_AppInit, Tk main program and 721
Tk_Attributes 781
Tk_BindEvent 782
tk_bisque, for Tk 3.6 color scheme 621
Tk_CancelIdleCall 764, 766
Tk_CanvasDrawableCoords 784
Tk_CanvasEventuallyRedraw 784
Tk_CanvasGetCoord 784
Tk_CanvasGetTextInfo 784
Tk_CanvasPsBitmap 784
Tk_CanvasPsColor 784
Tk_CanvasPsFont 784
Tk_CanvasPsPath 784
Tk_CanvasPsStipple 784
Tk_CanvasPsY 784
Tk_CanvasSetStippleOrigin 784
Tk_CanvasTagsOption 780
Tk_CanvasTkwin 784
Tk_CanvasWindowCoords 784
Tk_Changes 781
Tk_ChangeWindowAttributes 780
Tk_CharBbox 785
tk_chooseColor 602
tk_chooseDirectory 600
Tk_Class 783
Tk_ClearSelection 781
Tk_ClipboardAppend 781
Tk_ClipboardClear 781
Tk_CollapseMotionEvents 782
Tk_Colormap 781
Tk_ComputeTextLayout 763, 785
TK_CONFIG_ACTIVE_CURSOR 760
TK_CONFIG_ANCHOR 760
TK_CONFIG_BITMAP 760

TK_CONFIG_COLOR 760
TK_CONFIG_CURSOR 760
TK_CONFIG_CUSTOM 760
TK_CONFIG_DOUBLE 760
TK_CONFIG_END 760
TK_CONFIG_FONT 760
TK_CONFIG_INT 760
TK_CONFIG_JOIN_STYLE 760
TK_CONFIG_JUSTIFY 760
TK_CONFIG_MM 760
TK_CONFIG_PIXELS 760
TK_CONFIG_RELIEF 760
TK_CONFIG_STRING 760
TK_CONFIG_SYNONYM 760
TK_CONFIG_UID 760
TK_CONFIG_WINDOW 760
Tk_ConfigSpec 756, 758
Tk_ConfigSpec typedef 756
Tk_ConfigureInfo 750, 781
Tk_ConfigureValue 750, 751, 781
Tk_ConfigureWidget 753, 781
Tk_ConfigureWidget flags and corresponding 

C types 760
Tk_ConfigureWindow 780
Tk_CoordsToWindow 781
Tk_CreateBinding 782
Tk_CreateBindingTable 782
Tk_CreateClientMessageHandler 782
Tk_CreateErrorHandler 782
Tk_CreateEventHandler 747, 749, 782
Tk_CreateGenericHandler 782
Tk_CreateImageType 783
Tk_CreateItemType 784
Tk_CreateOptionTable 748, 780
Tk_CreatePhotoImageFormat 783
Tk_CreateSelHandler 781
Tk_CreateTimerHandler 764
Tk_CreateWindow 780
Tk_CreateWindowFromPath 746, 748, 780
Tk_DefineBitmap 783
Tk_DefineCursor 780
Tk_DeleteAllBindings 782
Tk_DeleteBinding 782
Tk_DeleteBindingTable 782
Tk_DeleteClientMessageHandler 782
Tk_DeleteErrorHandler 782
Tk_DeleteEventHandler 782
Tk_DeleteGenericHandler 782
Tk_DeleteImage 783
Tk_DeleteOptionTable 766, 780
Tk_DeleteSelHandler 781
Tk_DeleteTimerHandler 764, 766
TK_CONFIG_BOOLEAN 760
TK_CONFIG_BORDER 760
TK_CONFIG_CAP_STYLE 760

Tk_Depth 781
Tk_DestroyWindow 749, 780
tk_dialog, built-in dialog 599



876 Index

Tk_Display 746, 781
Tk_DisplayName 781
Tk_DistanceToTextLayout 785
Tk_DoWhenIdle 754, 755, 765
Tk_Draw3DPolygon 785
Tk_Draw3DRectangle 763, 785
Tk_DrawChars 785
Tk_DrawFocusHighlight 763, 785
Tk_DrawTextLayout 763, 785
Tk_EventuallyFree 765
Tk_Fill3DPolygon 785
Tk_Fill3DRectangle 763, 785
Tk_FindPhoto 783
tk_focusFollowsMouse 603
tk_focusNext 604
Tk_Font 760
Tk_FontId 785
Tk_FontMetrics 785
Tk_Free3DBorder 785
Tk_Free3DBorderFromObj 785
Tk_FreeBitmap 783
Tk_FreeBitmapFromObj 783
Tk_FreeColor 784, 787
Tk_FreeColorFromObj 784
Tk_FreeColormap 785
Tk_FreeConfigOptions 780
Tk_FreeCursor 785
Tk_FreeCursorFromObj 785
Tk_FreeFont 785
Tk_FreeFontFromObj 785
Tk_FreeGC 766, 785
Tk_FreeImage 783
Tk_FreeOptions 766, 781
Tk_FreePixmap 764, 786, 787
Tk_FreeSavedOptions 756, 780
Tk_FreeTextLayout 785
Tk_FreeXId 787
Tk_GCForColor 785
Tk_GeometryRequest 761, 784
Tk_Get3DBorder 785
Tk_Get3DBorderFromObj 785
Tk_GetAllBindings 782
Tk_GetAnchor 786
Tk_GetAnchorFromObj 786
Tk_GetAtomName 787
Tk_GetBinding 782
Tk_GetBitmap 783
Tk_GetBitmapFromData 783
Tk_GetBitmapFromObj 783
Tk_GetCapStyle 786
Tk_GetColor 784
Tk_GetColorByValue 784

Tk_GetCursorFromData 785
Tk_GetCursorFromObj 785
Tk_GetDash 786
Tk_GetFont 785
Tk_GetFontFromObj 785
Tk_GetFontMetrics 761
Tk_GetGC 753, 785
Tk_GetHINSTANCE 787
Tk_GetHWND 787
Tk_GetImage 783
Tk_GetImageMasterData 783
Tk_GetItemTypes 784
Tk_GetJoinStyle 786
Tk_GetJustify 786
Tk_GetJustifyFromObj 786
Tk_GetMMFromObj 786
Tk_GetNumMainWindows 780
tk_getOpenFile 600
tk_getOpenFile, selecting multiple files 832
Tk_GetOption 783
Tk_GetOptionInfo 752, 780
Tk_GetOptionValue 780
Tk_GetPixels 786
Tk_GetPixelsFromObj 786
Tk_GetPixmap 763, 786
Tk_GetRelief 786
Tk_GetReliefFromObj 786
Tk_GetRootCoords 781
tk_getSaveFile 600
Tk_GetScreenMM 786
Tk_GetScrollInfo 781
Tk_GetScrollInfoObj 781
Tk_GetSelection 781
Tk_GetString 748
Tk_GetUid 784
Tk_GetVisual 785
Tk_GetVRootGeometry 781
Tk_Grab 782
Tk_HandleEvent 782
Tk_Height 781
Tk_HWNDToWindow 787
Tk_IdToWindow 780
Tk_Image 783
Tk_ImageChanged 783
Tk_Init 722, 780
Tk_Init procedure 780
Tk_InitImageArgs 783
Tk_InitOptions 749, 780
Tk_InitStubs 779
Tk_InternalBorderBottom 781
Tk_InternalBorderLeft 781
Tk_InternalBorderRight 781
Tk_GetColorFromObj 784
Tk_GetColormap 785
Tk_GetCursor 785

Tk_InternalBorderTop 781
Tk_InternalBorderWidth 781
Tk_InternAtom 787



Index 877

Tk_IntersectTextLayout 785
Tk_IsContainer 781
Tk_IsEmbedded 781
Tk_IsMapped 753, 781
Tk_IsTopLevel 781
Tk_Justify 760
tk_listboxSingleSelect 795
Tk_Main 721, 779
Tk_MainLoop 781, 782
Tk_MaintainGeometry 784
Tk_MainWindow 780
Tk_MakeWindowExist 780
Tk_ManageGeometry 784
Tk_MapWindow 780
Tk_MeasureChars 761, 785
tk_messageBox 600
Tk_MinReqHeight 781
Tk_MinReqWidth 781
Tk_MoveResizeWindow 780
Tk_MoveToplevelWindow 780
Tk_MoveWindow 780
Tk_Name 780
Tk_NameOf3DBorder 785
Tk_NameOfAnchor 786
Tk_NameOfBitmap 783
Tk_NameOfCapStyle 786
Tk_NameOfColor 784
Tk_NameOfCursor 785
Tk_NameOfFont 785
Tk_NameOfImage 783
Tk_NameOfJoinStyle 786
Tk_NameOfJustify 786
Tk_NameOfRelief 786
Tk_NameToWindow 780
Tk_Offset 781
TK_OPTION_ANCHOR 760
TK_OPTION_BITMAP 760
TK_OPTION_BOOLEAN 760
TK_OPTION_BORDER 760
TK_OPTION_COLOR 760
TK_OPTION_CURSOR 760
TK_OPTION_DOUBLE 760
TK_OPTION_END 760
TK_OPTION_FONT 760
TK_OPTION_INT 760
TK_OPTION_JUSTIFY 760
TK_OPTION_PIXELS 760
TK_OPTION_RELIEF 760
TK_OPTION_STRING 760
TK_OPTION_STRING_TABLE 760
TK_OPTION_SYNONYM 760
TK_OPTION_WINDOW 760

Tk_OwnSelection 781
Tk_Parent 781
Tk_ParseArgv 722, 779
Tk_PathName 747, 780
Tk_PhotoBlank 783
Tk_PhotoExpand 783
Tk_PhotoGetImage 783
Tk_PhotoGetSize 783
Tk_PhotoHandle 783
Tk_PhotoPutBlock 783
Tk_PhotoPutZoomedBlock 783
Tk_PhotoSetSize 783
Tk_PointToChar 785
Tk_PostscriptFontName 785
Tk_QueueWindowEvent 782
Tk_RedrawImage 783
Tk_ReqHeight 781
Tk_ReqWidth 781
Tk_ResizeWindow 780
Tk_RestackWindow 781
Tk_RestoreSavedOptions 755, 780
Tk_RestrictEvent 782
Tk_RestrictEvents 782
Tk_Screen 781
Tk_ScreenNumber 781
Tk_SetAppName 780
Tk_SetBackgroundFromBorder 755, 785
Tk_SetCaretPos 785
Tk_SetClass 746, 748, 783
Tk_SetClassProcs 780
Tk_SetGrid 784
Tk_SetInternalBorder 761, 784
Tk_SetOptions 754, 780
tk_setPalette 621
Tk_SetWindowBackground 753, 780
Tk_SetWindowBackgroundPixmap 780
Tk_SetWindowBorder 780
Tk_SetWindowBorderPixmap 780
Tk_SetWindowBorderWidth 780
Tk_SetWindowColormap 780
Tk_SetWindowVisual 785
Tk_SizeOfBitmap 783
Tk_SizeOfImage 783
Tk_StrictMotif 781
Tk_TextLayoutToPostscript 785
Tk_TextWidth 785
Tk_Uid 760
Tk_UndefineCursor 780
Tk_UnderlineChars 785
Tk_UnderlineTextLayout 785
Tk_Ungrab 782
Tk_UnmaintainGeometry 784
Tk_OptionSpec 758
Tk_OptionSpec typedef 758
Tk_OptionTable 747

Tk_UnmapWindow 780
Tk_UnsetGrid 784
Tk_Visual 781



878 Index

Tk_Width 781
Tk_Window 760, 780
Tk_WindowId 781
Tk_X 781
Tk_Y 781
tkerror, Tcl procedure 202
tkinspect 201
tkman, UNIX program 372
tkwait with global variables 605
tkwait, Tk command 605
TLS secure socket extension 255
tolower, string command 50
toolbars 615
toolwindow, Windows 663
toplevel

attributes 486
icon bitmap 831
of widget 666
Tk widget 486
window styles 489

totitle, string command 51
toupper, string command 51
tpool namespace 347

See also thread namespace, tsv namespace
tpool::create 347
tpool::get 347
tpool::names 348
tpool::post 347
tpool::preserve 348
tpool::release 348
tpool::wait 347

trace 193
command execution 828
example for preferences 680
execution, in C 770
Tcl command 193
variables, in C 770

tranparent images 629
transfer, I/O channel to interp 292
transferring I/O channel

threads 334–337
transforming data to program with regsub 

163
transient window 663
-translation, fconfigure option 231
Transparent Fill on Canvas Text 811
transparent images 832
transpose characters 514
Tranter, Jeff lviii
trapping errors from pipelines 382
Trf Patch 817
trig functions 21
trim, string command 51
trimleft, string command 51
trimright, string command 51
triple click 444

true, string class 55
TRUNC, open mode 117
truncate file, open 117
tsv namespace 346

See also thread namespace, tpool namespace
tsv::append 346
tsv::exists 346
tsv::get 338, 346
tsv::incr 346
tsv::lappend 346
tsv::lindex 346
tsv::linsert 346
tsv::llength 346
tsv::lock 346
tsv::lpop 346
tsv::lpush 346
tsv::lrange 346
tsv::lreplace 346
tsv::lsearch 346
tsv::move 347
tsv::names 347
tsv::object 347
tsv::pop 347
tsv::set 338, 347
tsv::unset 347

turn data into list 72
Turning off geometry propagation 397
two screens 486
type

conversions are automatic 705
of file 116, 122
of images 626
of menu item 468
Tcl_Obj in C 772

typeface. See font.
type-in widget. See entry.

U
u, in string format 57
Uhler, Stephen 163, 168
uid, user ID 114
-underline, font attribute 636
underlined text 537
undo mechanism, text widgets 548
undo, in text widget 830
Unicode and Internationalization 813
Unicode and UTF-8 220
Unicode Fonts 637
Uniform Rows and Columns in grid 830
uniform widget size, grid 418
UNIX look and feel 394
UNIX Tcl Scripts 26
UNIX to DOS 121
unknown backslash sequences are an error 

147
unknown, in safe interpreters 301
unknown, Tcl command 178
troublesome button command 454
troughColor, widget attribute 620
true color visual class 624

unmap window 408, 661
Unmap, window event 440, 442
unpack binary data 59



Index 879

unpost, menu operation 468
unset, Tcl command 15
Unsetting Nonexistent Variables 829
unsupported1, Tk command 489, 804
untrusted scripts 291
update idletasks is safer 609
update, automatic application 364
update, Tk command 609
uplevel, namespaces and 216
uplevel, Tcl command 138
upper case conversion 51
upper, in regular expressions 156
upper, string class 55
upvar

aliases do not work with Tk widget text vari-
ables 93

example 459, 674
namespaces 93
Tcl command 91
textvariables 93
variable traces 93

URI manipulation 238
URL

access from Tcl 243
character set 253
Content-Encoding 253
copy to file 254
CVS repository 729
Decoding 164
domain handler, TclHttpd 261
fetch with HTTP 243
get with browser::displayURL 317
implementing by a program 260
redirection 279
Tcl source location 729
this book’s home page 729

Url_Decode 164
Url_DecodeQuery 278
Url_Encode 278
Url_PrefxInstall 278
use, command-line argument 30
USE_COMPAT_CONST 717
USE_NON_CONST 717
User and Group ID 287
user customization 671
user feedback 609
user interface to preferences 675
user-defined buttons 479
user-defined menus 481
UTF-8 and Unicode 220, 814

V
-validate, http::geturl option 252
validation, entry contents 508
value, delete list element by 69
Values, Keeping References to Tcl_Obj 714

variable 187
aliases with upvar 92
args 88
argv 29, 80, 662
argv0 662
array 96
assignment 5
auto_noexec 107, 179
auto_noload 178
auto_path 172, 177, 180
call by name 91
characters allowed in names 5
command at global scope 215
command line arguments 29
currently defined 187
declaring 5, 208
deleting 15
efficient names 208
embed_args 314
environment 124
errorCode 85
errorInfo 83, 85
for button 458
for entry text 507, 516
for label text 490
for listbox 529
for scale widget 495
from preferences 674
increment 13
manipulate from C code 771
names 5
namespace 207
namespace vs. global conflict 207
pass by reference 91
plugin 314
predefined, list of 31
print by name 92
PrintByName 459
read-only 195
scope and procedures 90
Tcl command 207
tcl_library 180, 192
tcl_pkgPath 180
tcl_platform 800
tcl_precision 15
test if defined 15
thread-shared 337–338
trace access 193
trace, array example 196
wait for modification 605

Variable number of arguments 88
variable, linked to C variable 696
variables

unsetting nonexistent 829
Vasiljevic, Zoran 322
vbox, vertical layout 397
vcompare, package operation 176
-verbose, pkg_mkIndex option 174
version number, Tcl 192
version numbers 192
version, patch level 31
versions, of packages 171, 173
Values, Modifying Tcl_Obj 705
Values, Pitfalls of Shared Tcl_Obj 706

vertical layout 397
vertical tab character, \v 20
VFS 826



880 Index

view text contents 553
viewable window 665
Virtual Events 803
virtual events

<<ListboxSelect>> 528
<<MenuSelect>> 466
<<Modified>> 551
<<Selection>> 551

virtual events for cut, copy, and paste 446
Virtual File Systems 351
Virtual File Systems (VFS) and Starkits 355
Virtual Filesystems 826
virtual root coordinates, correcting 667
virtual root window 667
Visibility, window event 440
visual

available 669
class, widget attribute 624, 669
command-line argument 30
default 669
of window 669

volume, of bell 498
vwait, Tcl command 230

W
w, anchor position 616
w, in binary format 60
w, in regular expressions 157
w, regular expression option 157
wait for Tk event 605
warping, mouse (pointer) 448
Web browser status line 317
Web browser Tcl plugin 314
Web server, TclHttpd 257
Web Tcl Complete, book lviii
webmaster e-mail, TclHttpd 279, 286
weekday, %a 184
-weight, font attribute 636
when to use regular expressions 144
while loop to read input 79
while, Tcl command 79
white space 4
wide integer 826
widget

attributes 371
attributes, in C 781
C data structure 744
class command, in C 745
class definition 369
cleanup in C 765
container. See frame.
containing 666
data structure, in C 744
definition 367
destroy 605
destroy, in C 765

geometry 666
height 666
hide by unmapping 408
image, from C 783
implemented in C 743
instance command, in C 749
introduction 367
names in variables 370
naming 370
reconfigure 371
screen of 666
screen position 666
spacing between 617
Tcl_Obj version 743
toplevel of 666
unmapping 408
width 666
X, Y coordinate 666

widgets
button 453
canvas 557
checkbutton 458
entry 507
frame 485
label 490
labelframe 486
listbox 519
menu 462
menubutton 462
message 493
namespaces and 215
panedwindow 429–434
radiobutton 458
scale 495
scrollbar 499
spinbox 511
text 531
toplevel 486

width
equal with grid 418
event option 449
of widget 666
virtual root window 667
widget attribute 613

Wikit, a wiki wiki 836
Wikit, a Wiki-Wiki 363
window

Activate event 442
aspect ratio 659
binding on close 442
binding on open 442
changes size 442
children 665
class, resource 665
close 661
close or delete callback 661
colormap 668
configuration in C 780
Configure event 442
coordinates, in C 781
create options, in text  544
creating in C 780
current state 661
decoration 659
display in C 761
embed in text 543
frame for container 368

deiconify 661
deleting 605
depth of screen pixels 669



Index 881

Destroy event 442
detached 486
embedded in canvas 579
embedding 489
events, in C 228, 723
exists 665
family relationships 664
focus model 663
general information in C 781
geometry 659
geometry manager 665
gridding 659
group 663
grouping when closed 663
hierarchy 367
hierarchy information 665
icon bitmap 660
iconify 661
icons for 661
ID of 668
layout in <Configure> binding 425
location information. 666
manager 379, 657
manager, miscellaneous 663
Map event 442
mapped onto display 665
maximized 660
maxsize 659
minimize 660
minsize 659
mouse location 666
MouseWheel event 442
name of 664
open 661
open, is 665
override redirect 663
parent 665
pathname 668
placement 659
platform-specific attributes 663
position from 659
protocol handler 662
protocol, miscellaneous 662
resize, interactive 387
rooms 667
screen information 666
server name 666
session state 662
size from 659
stacking order 409, 431, 660, 663
stacking order, in C 781
startup command 662
state 661
styles 489
system color 623
system, detecting 669
title 379, 658
toplevel of 666
transient 663
unmap 661
Unmap event 442
virtual root 667
visibile 665
visual 668, 669
visual of 669

Window C compiler, mingw 836
window manager interaction 831
window manager, Tk-based 833
WindowBody, system color 623
WindowFrame, system color 623
Windows 632

and exec problems 107
auto_path 172
com ports 235
DLL location 697
look and feel 393
mouse cursors 632
platform-specific window attributes 663
services, Tcl applications as 201
shared libraries 174
Start and Menu Keys 811
Start Menu 27
system colors. 622
system font size 637
system menu 464
text mode files 234
toolwindow 663

Windows Application Handles 787
Windows CE, Tcl/Tk for 836
Windows IME 670
WindowText, system color 623
winfo, Tk command 663
Wippler, Jean-Claude 349
Wish command line options 30
wish, application 172
withdraw window 661
--with-tcl=dir 734
--with-tclinclude=dir 734
--with-tcllib=dir 734
--with-tk=dir 734
--with-x11include=dir 734
--with-x11lib=dir 734
wm, Tk command 657
WM_DELETE_WINDOW 661
WM_PROTOCOL 782
Word size detection, integer 826
Word, Microsoft, special characters 55
wordchar, string class 55
wordend, string command 51
wordstart, string command 51
Working 778
Working with Signals 778
World Wide Web 243
wrapLength, widget attribute 641
wrapping Tcl applications 350, 353
writable, file 109
write only, open 117
Write options for photo images 631
Writing a Tk Widget in C 743
WRONLY, open mode 117
wait for destroy 605
wait for visibility 605
withdraw 661

X
X authority, send 648



882 Index

X Font Names 638
X ID for resource, in C 787
X Input Methods 670, 785
X protocol errors 782
X resource database. See resource.
X Resource ID Management 787
X selection, export string to 515
-x, event option, event option 449
x, regular expression option 157
X, x, in binary format 60
X, x, in string format 57
X, Y coordinate of widget 666
X, Y coordinates, in event 449
X, Y mouse coordinates 666
XColor 760
XCopyArea 764
Xdefaults. See resource.
xdigit, in regular expressions 156
xdigit, string class 55
Xerox PARC l
xfontsel, UNIX program 639
xhost list and send 649
XIM, X Input Method 833
xlsfonts, UNIX program 639
xmodmap, program 445
xrdb. See resource.
xset program 498
XSynchronize 782
xview scrollbar operation 502

Y
-y, event option 449
year 184
Year 2000 Compliance 807
year 2000 compliance 186
ypostion, menu operation 468
yview scrollbar operation 502

Z
Zeltserman, Dave lviii
Zimmer, Adrian lviii
zip file via VFS 352
zlib compression 354
zlib to automatically compress Tclkit 354
zoom box style 489
zoomed, window 660


	Symbols
	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	X
	Y
	Z

